CITY OF MORRO BAY
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA

The City of Morro Bay is dedicated to the preservation and enhancement of the quality of life.
The City shall be committed to this purpose and will provide a level of municipal service and safety
consistent with and responsive to the needs of the public.

Regular Meeting - Wednesday, September 19, 2012
Veteran’s Memorial Building - 6:00 P.M.
209 Surf Street, Morro Bay, CA

Chairperson Rick Grantham
Vice-Chairperson John Solu Commissioner John Fennacy
Commissioner Paul Nagy Commissioner Jessica Napier

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Members of the audience wishing to address the Commission on matters other than scheduled hearing
items may do so at this time. Commission hearings often involve highly emotional issues. It is important
that all participants conduct themselves with courtesy, dignity and respect. All persons who wish to
present comments must observe the following rules to increase the effectiveness of the Public Comment

Period:

When recognized by the Chair, please come forward to the podium and state your name and
address for the record. Commission meetings are audio and video recorded and this information is
voluntary and desired for the preparation of minutes.

Comments are to be limited to three minutes so keep your comments brief and to the point.

All remarks shall be addressed to the Commission, as a whole, and not to any individual member
thereof. Conversation or debate between a speaker at the podium and a member of the audience is
not permitted.

The Commission respectfully requests that you refrain from making slanderous, profane or
personal remarks against any elected official, commission and/or staff.

Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited applause, comments or
cheering.

Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of the Commission to carry out
its meeting will not be permitted and offenders will be requested to leave the meeting.

Your participation in Commission meetings is welcome and your courtesy will be appreciated.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the Public Services” Administrative Technician at (805) 772-6261. Notification 24
hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to
this meeting. There are devices for the hearing impaired available upon request at the staff’s table.
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PRESENTATIONS

Informational presentations are made to the Commission by individuals, groups or organizations, which
are of a civic nature and relate to public planning issues that warrant a longer time than Public Comment
will provide. Based on the presentation received, any Planning Commissioner may declare the matter as a
future agenda item in accordance with the General Rules and Procedures. Presentations should normally
be limited to 15-20 minutes.

A

CONSENT CALENDAR

A-1

Approval of minutes from Planning Commission meeting of August 15, 2012
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public testimony given for Public Hearing items will adhere to the rules noted above under the
Public Comment Period. In addition, speak about the proposal and not about individuals, focusing
testimony on the important parts of the proposal; not repeating points made by others.

B-1

B-2

B-3

B-4

Case No: Variance #AD0O-067

Site Location: 3202 Beachcomber Street

Proposal: A variance to construct a new single family residence with intermediate floors
and a roof deck. This item continued from the August 15, 2012 Planning Commission
Meeting

CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 1.

Staff Recommendation: Denial

Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270

Case No: Tentative Tract Map #SO0-111

Site Location: 300 Piney Lane

Proposal: Request to divide an existing one acre parcel into four parcels, the first three
parcels are to be flag lots and the fourth parcel will remain in its existing use as a single
family residence. Access is via a private easement to the four parcels.

CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 3.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270

Case No: Amend Conditional Use Permit #02-01

Site Location: 1205 Embarcadero

Proposal: Amendment to existing CUP to allow construction of a second story to the
Harbor Hut Restaurant. The proposed 686 sq. ft. addition will provide space for a new
private office and storage. There will be a 75 sqg. ft. net increase in office space when it is
relocated from the first floor to the proposed area on the second floor.

CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 1.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805)772-6270

Case No: Conditional Use Permit #UP0-319

Site Location: 1185 Embarcadero

Request: Applicant is requesting a permanent use of existing dock for Virg’s Sport Fishing
at GAFCO for both sport fishing (passenger for hire) as well as commercial fishing.
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GAFCO was issued a Temporary Use Permit (UPO-319); they wish to make this a
permanent use.

CEQA Determination: Categorically Exempt, Section 15301, Class 1

Staff Recommendation: Continue this item to the October 17, 2012 Planning
Commission Meeting.

Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270.

C. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

C-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.
Upcoming Projects: 589 Morro Avenue-Addition of Roof Deck to SFR
781 Quintana-Burger King signage and remodel
575-591 Embarcadero-Amend Parking Calculations
1000 Ridgeway-Parking Exception

D. NEW BUSINESS
None

E. DECLARATION OF FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

F. ADJOURNMENT
Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting at the Veteran’s Memorial
Building, 209 Surf Street, on Wednesday, October 17, 2012, at 6:00 p.m.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES

This Agenda is subject to amendment up to 72 hours prior to the date and time set for the meeting. Please
refer to the Agenda posted at the Public Services Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, for any revisions or call
the department at 772-6261 for further information.

Written testimony is encouraged so it can be distributed in the Agenda packet to the Commission. Material
submitted by the public for Commission review prior to a scheduled hearing should be received by the
Planning Division at the Public Services Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, no later than 5:00 P.M. the
Tuesday (eight days) prior to the scheduled public hearing. Written testimony provided after the Agenda
packet is published will be distributed to the Commission but there may not be enough time to fully
consider the information. Mail should be directed to the Public Services Department, Planning Division.
Materials related to an item on this Agenda are available for public inspection during normal business
hours in the Public Services Department, at Mill’s/ASAP, 495 Morro Bay Boulevard, or the Morro Bay
Library, 695 Harbor, Morro Bay, CA 93442. Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the
Planning Commission after publication of the Agenda packet are available for inspection at the Public
Services Department during normal business hours or at the scheduled meeting.

This Agenda may be found on the Internet at: www.morro-bay.ca.us/planningcommission or you can
subscribe to Notify Me for email notification when the Agenda is posted on the City’s website. To
subscribe, go to www.morro-bay.ca.us/notifyme and follow the instructions.

The Brown Act forbids the Commission from taking action or discussing any item not appearing on the
agenda, including those items raised at Public Comment. In response to Public Comment, the Commission
is limited to:



Planning Commission Meeting of September 19, 2012 Page 4

1. Responding to statements made or questions posed by members of the public; or
2. Requesting staff to report back on a matter at a subsequent meeting; or
3. Directing staff to place the item on a future agenda. (Government Code Section 54954.2(a))

Commission meetings are conducted under the authority of the Chair who may modify the procedures
outlined below. The Chair will announce each item. Thereafter, the hearing will be conducted as follows:

1. The Planning Division staff will present the staff report and recommendation on the proposal being
heard and respond to questions from Commissioners.

2. The Chair will open the public hearing by first asking the project applicant/agent to present any points
necessary for the Commission, as well as the public, to fully understand the proposal.

3. The Chair will then ask other interested persons to come to the podium to present testimony either in
support of or in opposition to the proposal.

4. Finally, the Chair may invite the applicant/agent back to the podium to respond to the public
testimony. Thereafter, the Chair will close the public testimony portion of the hearing and limit further
discussion to the Commission and staff prior to the Commission taking action on a decision.

APPEALS

If you are dissatisfied with an approval or denial of a project, you have the right to appeal this decision to
the City Council up to 10 calendar days after the date of action. Pursuant to Government Code 865009,
you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described
in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Commission, at, or prior to, the public hearing.
The appeal form is available at the Public Services Department and on the City’s web site. If legitimate
coastal resource issues related to our Local Coastal Program are raised in the appeal, there is no fee if the
subject property is located with the Coastal Appeal Area. If the property is located outside the Coastal
Appeal Area, the fee is $250 flat fee. If a fee is required, the appeal will not be considered complete if the
fee is not paid. If the City decides in the appellant’s favor then the fee will be refunded.

City Council decisions may also be appealed to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the Coastal
Act Section 30603 for those projects that are in their appeals jurisdiction. Exhaustion of appeals at the City
is required prior to appealing the matter to the California Coastal Commission. The appeal to the City
Council must be made to the City and the appeal to the California Coastal Commission must be made
directly to the California Coastal Commission Office. These regulations provide the California Coastal
Commission 10 working days following the expiration of the City appeal period to appeal the decision.
This means that no construction permit shall be issued until both the City and Coastal Commission appeal
period have expired without an appeal being filed. The Coastal Commission’s Santa Cruz Office at (831)
427-4863 may be contacted for further information on appeal procedures.



AGENDA ITEM: A-1

DATE: September 19, 2012
ACTION:
SYNOPSIS MINUTES - MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING — AUGUST 15, 2012
VETERANS MEMORIAL HALL - 6:00 P.M.
Chairperson Grantham called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
PRESENT: Rick Grantham Chairperson
John Solu Vice-Chairperson
Paul Nagy Commissioner
Jessica Napier Commissioner
John Fennacy Commissioner
STAFF: Andrea Lueker City Manager
Mary Reents Contract Planner
Erik Berg-Johansen Planning Intern
Cindy Jacinth Administrative Technician

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS
PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairperson Grantham opened Public Comment period and hearing none closed public comment
period.

PRESENTATIONS — None.

Unless an item is pulled for separate action by the Planning Commission, the following actions
are approved without discussion.

A. CONSENT CALENDAR

A-1  Approval of minutes from Planning Commission meeting of July 18, 2012
Staff Recommendation: Approve minutes as submitted.

MOTION: Commissioner Solu moved to approve the Consent Calendar. Commissioner
Fennacy seconded and the motion passed unanimously. (5-0).

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS
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B-1 Case No: Variance ADO-067
Site Location: 3202 Beachcomber Street
Proposal: A variance to construct a new single family residence with intermediate
floors and a roof deck.
CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 1.
Staff Recommendation: Denial
Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270

Reents informed the Commission that after the staff report was released, the Applicant contacted
staff to request a continuance of the hearing item to the second meeting in September.

Chairperson Grantham opened Public Comment period.

Phillip Johnson, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the proposed project stating his
understanding is that this house will be used for a retreat. As a retreat, this would be a business
and expressed concern regarding traffic impacts.

Kevin Elder, Attorney representing Sally and Steve Norcross urged the Commission to accept
the staff recommendation to deny the request for a variance and stated the Applicant’s plan for a
10,000 square foot residence is in violation of the overlay zone for this neighborhood. He also
stated that his home could be built as a one story home, instead it exceeds the height limitation
and does not fit into the small scale of the neighborhood.

David Brown, Applicant’s Architect, confirmed that he is requesting a continuance due to a mix
up on the noticing. He stated that what he requested is not what was advertised. He stated his
request is to review a code related question not the house.

Charles Martin, resident of Morro Bay, stated this is a unique property. He spoke in favor of the
basement style for this property due to the configuration of the property. The existing garage
now seems fine for the property and stated the question of basement versus floor needs to be
examined.

Tim Gailey, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the property based on two variance exceptions
requested. Mr. Gailey stated the scope and scale of the project does not match the neighborhood.

Chairperson Grantham closed Public Comment period.

Chairperson Grantham stated to the Commission that the consideration is for a continuation and
not a review of the variance request. Grantham stated support for the continuance.

Commissioners stated support for the continuance to the second meeting in September.

MOTION: Chairperson Grantham moved to grant the continuance to no later than the
September 19, 2012 Planning Commission meeting.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nagy and the motion passed unanimously. (5-0).
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B-2  Case No: Coastal Development Permit CP0-364; Use Permit UP0-341 (Amendment to
CUP-12-92)
Site Location: 780 Quintana Road
Proposal:  Request to remodel exterior of McDonald’s Restaurant and additions to
dining, storage area and bathrooms.
CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 1.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270

Erik Berg-Johansen presented the staff report.
Chairperson Grantham opened Public Comment period.

Mel Cruz, McDonald’s representative, spoke and stated McDonald’s is seeking to revitalize the
restaurant facilities.

Mrs. Bleems, resident of Morro Bay, stated she has no objections against a larger McDonald’s
but expressed concern about construction noise impact to neighbors as well as the customer noise
impact to neighbors since it is a 24 hour operation.

Mel Cruz, responded to the concerns about noise and stated noise impacts can be minimized to
daytime hours. The project duration will be 12 weeks.

Chairperson Grantham closed Public Comment period.
Commissioners stated that noise issues should be addressed.

Commissioner Nagy addressed the issue of signs and stated the need to be fair to local business
needs.

MOTION: Commissioner Grantham moved to approve Conditional Use Permit 12-92 and other
associated permits with Planning Condition as follows:

e Limit exterior construction noise to the hours of 7am to 7pm
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fennacy and the motion passed unanimously. (5-0).

B-3  Case No: Conditional Use Permit UP0-340; Parking Exception AD0-O69
Site Location: 660 Bay Street
Proposal: Request to remodel an existing single family residence with a 557.9 square
foot addition to existing 671.9 square foot single family residence. The parking
exception includes request for tandem parking.
CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 1.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270
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Reents presented the staff report.
Chairperson Grantham opened Public Comment period.

Richard Low, Applicant’s Architect and Agent, stated he supports the staff recommendation and
is available to answer any questions.

Chairperson Grantham closed Public Comment period.
Commissioners stated support for the project.

MOTION: Commissioner Napier moved to conditionally approve Conditional Use Permit
UPO-340 and Parking Exception ADO-069 and adopt the findings included as exhibit A.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nagy and the motion passed unanimously. (5-0).
Chairperson Grantham called for a five minute break and the meeting resumed at 6:56pm.

B-4 Case No: Tentative Tract Map #S00-111
Site Location: 300 Piney Lane
Proposal: Request to divide an existing one acre parcel into four parcels, the first three
parcels are to be flag lots and the fourth parcel will remain in its existing use as a single
family residence. Access is via a private easement to the four parcels.
CEQA Determination: Categorical Exemption Class 3.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Staff Contact: Mary Reents, Contract Planner (805) 772-6270

Reents presented the staff report.

Commissioners asked Reents to clarify the road and who is responsible for 20 foot extension
road. Reents stated this is a private access road similar to a long driveway.

Chairperson Grantham acknowledged that additional correspondence and a petition regarding the
project were received.

Chairperson Grantham opened Public Comment period.

Chris Parker, Applicant’s Representative, spoke to further clarify the proposed project. Parker
addressed the circulating rumors against the project and explained the various ways the project
has been designed to lessen impacts to neighbors such as the project is proposing a larger side
yard setback than what is required. Also, the front yard setbacks are larger than what is required
and the building envelope is designed to be less than the maximum allowed. A fire access
turnaround will be added which will also benefit neighborhood garbage collection. Parker also
clarified other issues such as drainage, grading and two story compatibility. Parker stated that
nothing is proposed to be built right now and that the request is for subdivision.
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Randall Dennis, property owner, resident of Morro Bay, spoke to urge the Commission to
support the project. He stated he worked really hard to get the map correct and the request
tonight is to approve the map, and not to “sneak anything by anyone”. The roads and sewer will
be improved on Barlow. He stated he lives in this neighborhood and he also wants to protect the
neighborhood when the lots are sold.

Matt Beautz, Applicant’s Representative and Civil Engineer and Land Surveyor, discussed the
existing road width, the height concerns and the existing sewer main and drainage.

Will Perry, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and asked the Commission to deny
the permit. He stated a project on Cabrillo was denied a request to subdivide and the developer
was denied the permit. He stated this project will be non-conforming in lot size and setbacks.

Otis Negrubs, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project, and addressed issues of the street
light, the street width and 40 foot right of way. He expressed concern that the traffic will
increase 30% and the street cannot handle this increase.

Eugene Tripp, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and expressed concern about
pavement width and possibility for parking. He expressed concern about traffic and blockage of
views and stated this will unbalance the neighborhood.

Tom Coryell, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and addressed the issue of two
story homes. He stated these are small lots compared to the rest of the neighborhood and
suggested that it be approved as two additional lots instead of three. He also stated the project is
not consistent with the neighborhood.

Rich Meyer, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and agreed with Mr. Coryell’s
comments and agreed with the lot size. He also addressed the issue of utilities arrangement and
asked whether they would be underground.

Sue Perry, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and expressed concern about the flag
lots and private driveway necessary in order to reach the three lots. Perry stated issues of streets,
sewer lateral, storm water, and drainage mitigations, retaining walls, and utilities all must be
considered. Perry stated this is a badly designed project which is not in conformity to the houses
and lot sizes in the immediate neighborhood. Perry asked the Commission to deny the
Applicant’s request for subdivision.

Jay Jay King, spoke in favor of the project. He stated he reviewed the plans and visited the site.
He worked on a similar infill lot in Pismo Beach. The applicant has done a lot of things not
required in order to make this a better project and he urged the Commission to support and
approve the project.

Amy Bowatta, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and requested the Commission
require the Applicant to complete an Initial Study. She stated the Class 3 CEQA exemption is
wrong because Morro Bay is not an urbanized area which is defined as an area of 50,000 or
more. She stated this is not a typical residential project; it has inadequate access to public streets
and utilities and does not fit the Morro Heights neighborhood.

5
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Michelle Nesbit Penzel, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and expressed concern
about the proposed three homes that would block views. She also expressed concern about the
narrow street.

Robert Penzel, resident of Morro Bay, spoke against the project and stated the Commission
should look at the benefit involved not to one person, but to the community. Penzel questioned
that when homes are vacant most of the year, where is the benefit to the majority of Morro Bay.
Morro Bay is a quaint, ocean village and should stay that way.

Chairperson Grantham asked Mr. Beautz to respond to the utility question.  He stated new
services would be underground.

Chairperson Grantham closed Public Comment period.

Chairperson Grantham asked Reents to respond to the CEQA comments made during Public
Comment. Reents clarified the definition of a urbanized area stating that a Class 3 exemption
can be used for projects where it is surrounded by developed urban uses and an infill parcel.
Some environmental research of the property has been done relating to archaeological resources
and the property does not contain habitat for rare, threatened or endangered species, nor does it
have listed grass species. Drainage has been addressed as well as geological concerns. Utilities
are adequate for the property. Visual impacts are not protected by CEQA or the City’s Local
Coastal Plan.

Reents also addressed the Public Comment regarding the Cabrillo project. She stated the denial
of the previous Cabrillo project was based on its location in Tract 41 and this project is not
located in Tract 41. She stated that according to conversation with the City Attorney, the results
of that court case do not apply in this situation.

Commissioners discussed the street width and the street light.

Commissioner Nagy asked about view protection. Reents stated that view protection does not
apply to residential views but only views from a public road or area. Reents suggested a
condition could be added to do a visual analysis of the view corridor at the time that the property
is developed.

Commissioner Fennacy stated support for the project with a condition added to require a view
study to support the neighborhood. He stated he supports concerns for the street on existing
Piney Lane. He also stated that this is a conforming project and it is not within our tools to
address the view impacts.

Commissioner Solu asked Reents to explain the process on a visual study. Reents explained that
a view study would show the roof line of a house and show the view corridor.

Commissioner Solu asked about if a street sign can be required to be put on Piney Way stating
that Piney Lane is a dead end road. Solu also asked whether conditions of use could be applied
such as prohibiting use as a vacation rental. Reents stated she was unfamiliar with the City’s

6
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local ordinance but stated these vacation rental prohibitions are done in other California cities
and a deed restriction would need to be placed on the property.

Chairperson Grantham asked Lueker for clarification from City Attorney Rob Schultz regarding
vacation rental restrictions. Lueker noted that Schultz was currently not available.

Chairperson Grantham and Commissioner Nagy stated this is a clean project and stated support
for the project.

Commissioner Solu commented that individuals have a right to appeal this to the City Council.
Chairperson Grantham called for a five minute break and resumed the meeting at 8:25pm.

Commissioner Fennacy stated he would make a motion without the view study requirement since
the issues have been adequately addressed.

MOTION: Commissioner Fennacy moved to approve Tentative Tract Map #S00-111

Commissioner Solu stated he would be voting no, due to the lack of conditions and that it does
not meet the criteria for the neighborhood.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nagy and the motion passed unanimously. (4-1).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

C-1  Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

Reents reviewed the Work Program with Commissioners.

Commissioner Solu requested that work continue on the Sign Ordinance so that it can be
forwarded to City Council for approval.

NEW BUSINESS

D-1  Present and take action on the findings of the Subdivision Ordinance subcommittee.
Recommendation: Forward findings of the Subdivision Ordinance subcommittee to the
City Council.

MOTION: Commissioner Nagy moved to send this on to City Council.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Solu and the motion passed unanimously. (5-0).

DECLARATION OF FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS - None
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ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 8:33 pm to the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting
at the Veteran’s Hall, 209 Surf Street, on Wednesday, September 5, 2012 at 6:00 pm.

Rick Grantham, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Rob Livick, Secretary



AGENDA NO: B-]
MEETING DATE: September 19, 2012

Staft Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: July 30, 2012

FROM: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Variance ADO-067 for a single family residence to include 2 intenior stories (one
above pround and one below ground as a basement), located at 3202

Beachcomber. This item is continued from the August 15, 2012 Planning
Commission Meeting.

CCOMMENDATION:
CONDITIONALLY DISAPPROVE THE PROJECT

APPLICANT/AGENT: Mark Perry / Perry Enterprises
LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 065-106-032, Lots |, 2, and 3 Block 9 D

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting @ major inodification to an existing
permit to remove an existing single-family residence and replace it with a residence that includes
a main above-ground floor, a daylight basement with garage, and flat roof deck. This item was
continued from the August 15, 2012, Planning Commission Meeting. The applicant is requesting
clarification as to whether the lower level of the structure i1s a “basement” or a “second story.”
Please refer to addendum #2 to the August 15, 2012, staff report.

PROJECT S G:
Adjacent Zoning/Land Use
o ——

Overlay (R-1/5.2.A) Overlay (R-1/8.2.A)

North: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A | South: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A

Overlay (R-1/S.2.A) Overlay (OA-2/PD)

East: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A | West: | Open Area with Planned Development

' Wﬂym Department Review!




Site Area 11,012 Sq. Ft.
Existing Use Single-Family Residence
Terrain Graded
Vegetation/Wildlife Urbanized Landscaping
Archaeological Resources Site is not located within 300 feet of an archeological resource
Access Orcas St. / Panay St.
Ceperl Pl
General Plan/Coastal Plan Moderate Density Residential
Land Use Designation
Base Zone District Single Family Residential (R-1)
Zoning Overlay District S.2.A
Special Treatment Area N/A
Combining District N/A
Specific Plan Area N/A
Coastal Zone Located in the Coastal Zone and in the appeals jurisdiction
PROJECT ANALYSIS:
Background

The existing residence built in 1954 at 3202 Beachcomber Dr. consists of a main living floor and
a garage in the basement with access to Orcas St. In October of 1994 an application was
submitted to re-roof the home.

The current home resides on three parcels that have access to Beachcomber Dr. to the West,
Panay St. to the North, and Orcas St. to the South. Currently there is a driveway with access to
Panay St. and a two-car garage in the basement with access to Oreas St. The residence is within
the S.2.A overlay zone which means its current 2-story configuration is non-conforming. The
S.2.A zoning code is in place to “...preserve the existing character of physical development in
the area within the jurisdiction of'the city.” The relatively large scale of this 8-bedroom proposal
does not fit the vision for a small scale beach community.

Flood Zone

As determined by Associate Engineer Barry Rands, a portion of the property (southernmost
corner adjacent to Orcas Street) lies within the 1% chance (100-year) flood boundary on the
current version of the FEMA. With the proposal of living quarters in a basement, this
information should be considered.

Zoning Ordinance
The proposed project does not meet zoning requirements. Please see the table below.

Required Proposed |
Front Yard Setback 15 feet 15 feet
Interior Side Yard Setback 5 feet 9 feet




Exterior Side Yard Setback 15 feet 15 feet

Rear Yard Setback 5 feet 5 feet

Lot Coverage Max. 50% 46%

Height Elevation shall not exceed 14 feet 17-feet (2-story)
B (1-story)

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of this item was published as a 1/8" page in the San Luis Obispo
Tribune newspaper on August 3, 2012, notifying all Morro Bay residents of project. The site
notice was posted on Friday, August 3, 2012, Several letters were received regarding the
proposed project, and these are attached in Exhibit C.

CONCLUSION: The project as proposed is not consistent with the Morro Bay Zoning
Ordinance. Referring specifically to S.2.A zones, Ordinance No. 483 states, “Dwellings are
limited to one-story buildings. Two story construction and/or any intermediate tloors, such as
mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, are prohibited.” The lots contain no barriers that
limit the development of a sufficient one story home within the zoning guidelines, and therefore
special treatment of this proposal should not be offered.

Furthermore, the proposed height exceeds the 14 foot limit for flat roofs, Although the plans
describe a “pitched roof”, the plans illustrate that the roof does not have a peak. With the absence
of a peak, along with the proposed flat roof deck, the proposed residence must follow the
requirements for flat roofs. The plans should be modified to include only one-story. The plans
should also be modified to include a 17 foot pitched roof (with peak), or in its current roof deck
proposal, a roof height reduction to 14 feet.

The Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the requested variance for
construction of a 2-story residential residence in the R-1 S.2.A zone.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A — Findings

Exhibit B — Graphics / Plan Reductions

Exhibit C — August 15, 2012 Staff Report and Correspondence
Exhibit D - Addendum #2




EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS
SITE: 3202 BEACHCOMBER
IROJECT DESCRIPTION:

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

A. Categorical exemption 15303 (a): New Construction or Conversion of Small Structure.
Construction of a single-family residence is exempt.

VYARIANCE FINDINGS

A, Nota Special Privilege: It has been determined that a special privilege would be given if
this project is approved. The zoning restrictions clearly prohibit 2-story homes in the
S.2.A overlay, and the plans do not comply with this restriction.

B. Special Circumstances with Property: There are no barriers or special circumstances
associated with the lots that hinder construction of a sufficient 1-story home. It is
practical for the plans to be redesigned to comply with current zoning requirements.

C. Consistency with General Plan and LCP: The residential home proposal is inconsistent
with the visions of the General Plan and the Local Coastal Plan. The proposed building
does not fit the residential zoning requirements defined in this area. The purpose of the
S.2.A. Overlay Zone is to “preserve the existing character of physical development in the
area within the jurisdiction of the city, west of Highway One, north of Azure Street and
south of Tract 2110 (Toro Lane).” This overlay zone specifies a height restriction of 14
feet. One of the priorities of the Coastal Act is the protection of the character of the
community and its neighborhoods. The residential home proposal is inconsistent with
the character of the surrounding residential area and its character since adjacent homes
are single story and are low profile structures that do not detract from the overall
character of the neighborhood.
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EXHIBIT C

AGENDA NO: ﬁf ’
MEETING DATE: August 15,2012

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: July 30,2012

FROM: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Variance ADO-067 for a single family residence to include 2 interior stories (one
above ground and one below ground as a basement), located at 3202

Beachcomber.

RECOMMENDATION:
CONDITIONALLY DISAPPROVE THE PROJECT

APPLICANT/AGENT: Mark Perry / Perry Enterprises

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 065-106-032, Lots 1,2, and 3 Bilock 9 D

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting a major modification to an existing
permitto remove an existing single-family residence and replace it with a residence that includes

a main above-ground floot, a daylight basement with garage, and flat roof deck.

PROJECT SETTING:

Adjacent Zoning/Land Use

North: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A | South: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A

Overlay (R-1/5.2,A) Overlay (R-1/8.2.A)

East: | Single Family Residential with S.2.A | West: | Open Area with  Planned
Overlay (R-1/S.2.A) Development Overlay (OA-2/PD)

Site Characteristics

Site Arca 11,012 Sq. Ft.

Existing Use Single-Family Residence

Terrain Graded

Vegetation/Wildlife 5 Urbanized Landscaping

Archacological Resources | Site is not located within 300 feet of an archeological resource
Access \ Orcas St. / Panay St.

Prepared Bygé ! 1 : 2[5' % Department Review: &




General Plan, Zoning Ordinance & Local Coastal Plan Designations
General Plan/Coastal Plan Moderate Density Residential

Land Use Designation

Base Zone District Single Family Residential (R-1)
Zoning Overlay District S.2.A

Special Treatment Arca N/A

Combining District N/A

Specific Plan Arca N/A

Coastal Zone Located in the Coastal Zone and in the appeals jurisdiction
PROJECT ANALYSIS:

Background

The existing residence built in 1954 at 3202 Beachcomber Dr. consists of a main living floor and
a garage in the basement with access to Orcas St. In October of 1994 an application was

submitted to re-roof the home.

The current home resides on three parcels that have access to Beachcomber Dr. to the West,
Panay St. to the North, and Orcas St. to the South. Currently there is a driveway with access to
Panay St. and a two-car garage in the basement with access to Orcas St. The residence is within
the S.2.A overlay zone which means its current 2-story configuration is non-conforming. The
S.2.A zoning code is in place to “...preserve the existing character of physical development in
the area within the jurisdiction ofthe city.” The relatively large scale of this 8-bedroom proposal

does not fit the vision for a small scale beach community.

Flood Zone
As determined by Associate Engineer Barry Rands, a portion of the property (southernmost

corner adjacent to Orcas Street) lies within the 1% chance (100-year) flood boundary on the
current version of the FEMA, With the proposal of living quarters in a basement, this
information should be considered.

Zoning Ordinance
The proposed project does not meet zoning requirements. Please see the table below.

| Required Proposed

| Front Yard Setback 15 feet 15 feet

! Interior Side Yard Setback 5 feet 9 feet
Exterior Side Yard Setback 15 feet 15 feet
Rear Yard Setback 5 feet 5 feet
Lot Coverage Max. 50% 46%
Height Elevation shall not exceed 14 feet 17-feet (2-story)

(i-story)




Amendment. The site notice was posted on Friday, August 3, 2012. Several letters were
received regarding the proposed project, and these are attached in Exhibit C.

CONCLUSION: The project as proposed is not consistent with the Morro Bay Zoning
Ordinance. Referring specifically to S.2.A zones, Ordinance No. 483 states, “Dwellings are
limited to one-story buildings. Two story construction and/or any intermediate floors, such as
mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, are prohibited.” The lots contain no barriers that
limit the development of a sufficient one story home within the zoning guidelines, and therefore

special treatment of this proposal should not be offered.

Furthermore, the proposed height exceeds the 14 foot limit for flat roofs. Although the plans
describe a “pitched roof”, the plans illustrate that the roof does not have a peak. With the
absence of a peak, along with the proposed flat roof deck, the proposed residence must follow
the requirements for flat roofs. The plans should be modified to include only one-story. The
plans should also be modified to include a 17 foot pitched roof (with peak), or in its current roof

deck proposal, a roof height reduction to 14 feet.

The Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the requested variance for
construction of a 2-story residential residence in the R-1 S.2.A zone.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A — Findings

Exhibit B — Graphics / Plan Reductions
Exhibit C — Correspondence



EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS
SITE: 3202 BEACHCOMBER

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: -

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

A. Categorical exemption 15303 (a): New Construction or Conversion of Small Structure.
Construction of a single-family residence is exempt.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

A. Nota Special Privilege: Ithas been determined that a special privilege would be givenif
this project is approved. The zoning restrictions clearly prohibit 2-story hoines in the
S.2.A overlay, and the plans do not comply with this restriction.

B. Special Circumstances with Property: There are no barriers or special circumstances
associated with the lots that hinder construction of a sufficient 1-story home. It is
practical for the plans to-be redesigned to comply with current zoning requireinents.

C. Consistency with General Plan and L.CP: The residential home proposal is inconsistent
with the visions of the General Plan and the LLocal Coastal Plan. The proposed building
does not fit the residential zoning requirements defined in this area. The purpose of the
S.2.A. Overlay Zone is to “preserve the existing character of physical developinent in the
area within the jurisdiction of the city, west of Highway One, north of Azure Street and
south of Tract 2110 (Toro Lane).” This overlay zone specifies a height restriction of 14
feet. One of the priorities of the Coastal Act is the protection of the character of the
cominunity and its neighborhoods. The residential home proposal is inconsistent with
the character of the surrounding residential area and its character since adjacent homes
are single story and are low profile structures that do not detract from the overall

character of the neighborhood.
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EXHIBITC

RECEIVE
135 Orcas St b
Morro Bay, CA 93442 FER 97 2012
City of Morro Bay Planning Department City of Morro Bay
595 Harbor Street Public Services Depariment
Morro Bay, CA 93442
February 27, 2012

Dear Planning Commission Board:

This is a letter to express our concerns over a proposed building project at 3202
Beachcomber Drive. As you are well aware the house next door to ours has
submitted plans asking for a variance to local codes and wants to build an
approximately 10,000 square foot home with at least eight bedrooms, 10
bathrooms, a theater room, game rooms, computer room, living rooms, and a roof
deck with 2,300 square feet to include two Jacuzzis. In addition, there are plans to
build decks on all sides. This proposed project is on three lots that will affect many
families in the surrounding neighborhood. Our concerns include: a two story
exemption, the intended use of the structure, the height of the roof line, the size of
the structure, visual impacts to neighbors, and the safety of surrounding families’

homes,

The beach tract is composed of R1 5.2 Overlay Zone Standards, single-family houses
that are commonly two to four bedroom homes. It is zoned single story and
exemptions should not be granted to make two or more story homes beneath or
above grade. Please refer to S.2A-7. The size ofthis structure far exceeds the
characteristics of the neighborhood and will stand out as something other than a
single-family residence. We have been told the owners intend to use this structure
as aretreat center for a school they are associated with in Visalia. We hope this is
false information and that a single-family residence is the goal on this property,
though the current home is not normally occupied and therefore we have been

unabla to confirm this.

The proposed height ofthe new roofline also violates the intent of the regulations as
the plans indicate a primarily flat roof that would normally follow a 14 feet
restriction. However, on the outside edges of the plans small gable sections are
added which is likely in hopés for 17 feet height allowance of the entire structure.
The intent of code S.2A-7 does not allow this. Due to the extreme size of this project,
this will block many coastal views and violate the S.2A-7 code. The visual impacts
will affect views from houses that surround the structure on three sides. The safety
concerns are the potential effects of soil removal to allow for four bedrooms below

- ground which may include weakening surrounding foundations in an area with clay
soil and a below grade creek-bed (running under Orcas Street).



Having grown up in this community, we have made this our home because itis a
safe and beautiful neighborhood. We appreciate your time in considering the local
impacts that this project presents. Our hope is not to stop others from building their
own dream home but to encourage them to build it within the characteristics of the
neighborhood and within the intent of the building codes. We are very fortunate to
live in this area and respect the lasting impacts of your decisions.

Thank you,

Handge <
Tim and Mandy Gail

(2341855 )



Public Services Department

City of Morro Bay

955 Shasta

Morro Bay, CA 53442 RECENED July 13, 2012
v,y 300

of Marre BaY

Cit
y 1')21[‘““1‘:3""t

. jces DE
RE: CASE No. ADO-067 public Serviess

Dear Sir,

| agree with the staff recommendation to “Deny The Request For Variante” for Case No. ADO-067, 3202

Beachcomber.

Degradation of the Beach Track Codes solely for an end-user design desire must not be allowed. The

* Beach Track building Codes are there for a purpose — to assure physical conformity for all property
owners. The codes are fair & have given property owners the assurance that if monitored and enfarced,
all will continue to enjoy the uniqueness of the Beach Track for future years.

Respectfully submitted,

James and Margaret Rodgers
150 Rennel 5t.

Morro Bay, CA 93442
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JUNE R, Mclvon
HERRERT A, STROH

WARREN 4. SINSHEIMER 111 A ; ‘. Qf Connsel:
i ’ ROBERT K, SCHIEBELHUT
: - X ROBINBAGGETT

KEVIN D). ELDER
TOSIUA Y. Mg SINSHEIMER [UHNKE MCIVOR 8 STROH, ur
ATTORNEYS AT LAW E-Mai,
KElder@sjmslaw.eom
August 8, 2012 Client: 4326001
Rick Grantham
Paul Nagy
Jessica Napier
John Solu
John Feunacy
Planning Commission
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

c/o Mary Reents, Contract Planner
Public Services Department

955 Shasta Avenue

Morro Bay, California 93442

mreentis@morro-bhav.ca.us

Re:  Residence at 3202 Beachcomber Drive: ADO-067 — Request for Variance

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of our clients Sally and Steve Norcross, we respectfully submit this letter in
relation to the above-referenced matter for-consideration prior to the August 15, 2012, Planning
Commission hearing. Our clients respectfully request that the Planning Commission accept the
Planning Department Staff's recommendation and deny the applicant's-request for a variance,

The applicant's plans call for a two-story structure with nearly 10,000 square feet of
living space, a flat roof, a roof deck, and second-story wrap around decks.

The City of Moo Bay's Code of Ordinances, Chapter 17.40, Special Treatment Overlay
and Combining Districts and Specific Plans, Section 17.040.050 S.2A.7 provides:

Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing; provided,
liowever, that for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other architectural features, a
height of up to seventeen (17) feet may be permitted. Dwellings are limited to one-story
buildings. Two story construction and/or any intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as

defined by the Building Code, is prohibited.

The pians submitted by the applicant clearly show a two-story house. The fact that the
first story may be partially concealed by the grade of the lot doesn't change the structure into a
one-story house. Allowing the first floor to be characterized as a "non-floor" will eviscerate the
purpose and intent of the Special Treatment Overlay, that of prohibiting the construction of

residences with mare than one floor.

Further, the elevations on the plans show that the structure will exceed the maximum
height of 14 feet allowed for flat roofs in the Special Treatment Overlay.

1010 Peach St., P.O. Boi 31, San Luis Obispo, CA 93406 ph: 803.541.2800 fax: 805.5{1.2502 rﬁail@sjms!aw.com www.sjmslaw.com



Mary Reents, Contract Planner, et al,
Public Services Department

August 8, 2012

Page 2 of 2

Quoting from the Planning Department's website, the "guiding principle is that all new
and remodeled development fit in to the small town scale of the community while preserving and
strengthening tlie unique small coastal town image and character of Morro Bay," A nearly
10,000 square foot residence, that has two floors and exceeds height limitations, certainly doesn't

fit in to the small town scale of this neighborhood.

For the reasons cited above, we respectfully request that the Planning Commission foilow
Staff's recommendations, and deny the variance.

Thank you for your time and consideration of this important matter.
Sincerely,

SINSHEIMER JUHNKE McIVOR & STROH, LLP

KEVIN D. ELDER

KDE:ggf

IK:\NorcrossS\Lthf 7Reents-D80812.doc
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City of Morro Bay

Morra Bay, CA 93442

| (805) 772-6200
www.morro-bay.ca.us
S

MEMORANDUM

To:  Planning Commission

From: Maiy Reents

Date: August 13,2012

RE: " Addenda to Item B-1; 3202 Beachcomber

This afternoon I received a telephone call from David Brown, the applicant’s representative,
regarding the original variance request to determine whether the home is a one story/two story
construction. The attached correspondence refers to the original variance request.

Also attached is correspondence from the building and fire departments regarding conditions of
approval.

The applicant is also requesting a continuance of this item to a future Planning Commission
~meeting. This item was originally on the July 18, 2012, Planning Commission agenda and was
continued to the August 15, 2012, meeting. This would be a second request for continuance.

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPT. PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 595 Harbor Street 715 Harbor Street 955 Shasta Avenue
HARBOR DEPT. CITY ATTORNEY POLICE DEPT. RECREATION & PARKS

1275 Embarcadero Road 595 Harbor Street 870 Morro Bay Boulevard 1001 Kennedy Way
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CITY OF MORRO BAY

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
955 SHASTA STREET ¢ MORRO Bay, CA 93442 ¢ 805.772.6261

VARIANCE APPLICATION

SEP w8 201

Project address: D222~ Bed o o pn ot @— Case No.: /ﬁﬂéﬁ- b ? :
L]V, G2 r=]s770 /e
Existing use: R-E5ip&n TIAL SIMELE  £AM) L‘V Existmg sq. ft.: Lia':" L.

IVE L c:,ﬁ L=V ﬁ:‘ ] ﬂ"
Project description: %/Ea‘uﬁﬂ— Ad/;}g .&}é L«J/ Q.&z%f’ (vt Squﬂi

Lat: / =3 Black:FOTract: 474 < /,4@2?;&0 BzﬁaHAPN Ob s — D — 532

_Applicant: |4 g i< Pﬁp@\"’w‘j Day phone: ga5 - 92.7) .357[_
Address: Bo1 G, LpBP~S  SUITE IS’{D B
}WA@TCIW VIBALLS AL Statefzip code: V%277
- Agent(ifany): DAVI® ya, Pop—oW ___ Dayphone: 9427 %7
'g?gPTAddress: P, Pad 2.3 )
ity CAMP A AL State/zip code: T2 2%

Praperty awner: FPE -~ ENTE P-f pARES Day phona: o
Address: BO\ . &, ARBes SUITE 5D
City: VisAlla LA, State/zip code: "7’37.’/*2

Acceptance of this application does not imply aEprovaI/authorszatlon of this request. I realize that
this application may be denied or that conditions may he attached to this request to assure

compllance with applicable Municipal Code requirements.

M % & 24 200/
Appllcant signature Date:
_SAFNE
Propearty owner's slgnature Date

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS - SEE PAGE TWO

S:\Planning\Samples & Stacks\Form\Applications\varlance app.doc



CITY OF MORRO BAY

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
955 Shasta Street ¢ Morro Bay, CA 93442 ¢ 805.772.6261

VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

ATTACH THIS SUPPLEMENT TO THE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM.
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY.

I JUSTIFICATION FOR A VVARIANCE

The Variance allows an applicant to obtain relief from a development standard or zoning
requirement that should not be applied to the proposed project because of some unusual
circumstance-relating tot he physical characteristics of the project site. Catifernia State Law
(Government Code Section 65906) provides granting of a Variance from the strict terms of a
zoning ordinance only when special circumstances applicable to the property including: size,
Jshape, topography, location, and surroundings deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by
others properties in the surrqunding vicinity. The law also requires that the granting of any
Variance shall nat constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the zoning limitations on other
properties in the viclnity and in the same zane district. The Government Code prohibits granting a
Variance to autharize a fand use or activity not narmally allowed by the zoning that covers the

property.
The zoning ordinance (Section 17.60.060) allows the granting of a Variance only when three

findings (hased on the state law) can he made. This form helps the applicant explain how the
requested Variance wilt satisfy the required findings.

II. EXPLANATION OF FINDINGS

A. Explain why the requested Variance does not constitute a granting of special privileges
incansistent with the limitation upon other propertles in the vieinity also in the same zone district
as the subject property.

GEE AV RHED LETTEA~




DAVID M. BROWN
N ARCHITECT

August 28, 2011

Dept of Public Works
City of Morro Bay
955 Shasta Ave.
Morro Bay CA. 93422

Re: Variance application
Perry Residence
3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay, CA.

Dear Sir,

We are applying for a variance as the only avenue left to us to continue with the permit

processing of our proposed residence . The project is located on three R-1 lots on the

corner of Beachcomber Drive , Panay and Orcas Street in Morro Bay. There is an

existing residence with a basement garage that fronts Orcas Street below. The Zoning is -

R-1 with an S.2A Overlay Zone Standards. ( see attached ). The specific request for the -
* variance has to do with standard number S.2A-7. which reads as follows:

“ Dwelling height limit, fourteen feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing:
provided, however, that for peaked roofs ( 4 in 12 or greater pitch ) and
other architectural features, a height up to seventeen feet may be permitted.
dwellings are limited to one story buildings. Two story construction and/or
any intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code,

is prohibited.

We are not requesting a variance relative to the height of the building, the project as
proposed is within the 17 height limit to the top of the 4 and 12 pitched roof and is
generally the same or less than the heights of the surrounding neighbors. The variance
request has to do with the height of the home but rather the one story / two story
construction definjtion in the Building Codes. We met previously with the Morro Bay

" Director of Public Works who reviewed information and graphic data relative to our -
proposed project, (see attached ). He concluded that the project was a two story structure
and would not be in compliance with item number 7. Planning staff recommended that
we redesign the building so that it is in comphance with S.2A-7.

P.0. BOX 123 ¢ CAMBRIA ¢ CALIFORNIA = 93428 ‘o (805)927-3376 o FAX 927-4751



It is our contention that the proposed residence is in fact in compliance with the above
standard . The project as designed is considered a one story building as defined by the
Building Codes. That includes the Building Codes that were in effect at the time of the
adoption of the R-1/8.2.A Standards and the current Codes that are in effect now. Ihave
presented in the attached documentation, a code analysis that illustrates the point that the
proposed project, as defined by the Building Code, is classified as a one story building.
Basically, by the Building Code, an underground basement is not considered a story and
the above ground portion of the dwelling is by Code definition a one story building and
therefore in compliance with standard number 7. Since the definition of a “story” seemed
* 50 clear in the Building Codes, I inquired as to where the definition of a “story “was
derived from to make the determination of non compliance for the proposed project. The
answer was that the definition that was relied on was taken from the dictionary and not
the Building Codes. While I can appreciate that opinion I do not necessarily agree with it
and that is not was is stated in S.2.A -7.

Consequently, it appears that our only remedy is to file the variance application form.

. Justification for a Variance and Explanation of Findings

This variance request does not grant any special privileges to this project. There will be
no increased height limits, no increase in lot coverage, and no decrease in setbacks. It is
still classified as a one story residence per the Building Codes. The house currently has a
basement / garage and this project expands that area below grade. From the exterior, the
home will have architectural features consistent with the neighborhood. While the house
is larger then others in the neighborhood, the main floor at 4937 SF does sit on three lot
and is consistent with allowable lot coverage area. The majority of the basement addition
is underground and noticeable only from the very end of Orcas Street which is a dead end
street -

The special circumstances associated with the site include the following . It currently has
an existing basement / garage that will be expanded. The three lot site encompasses the
entire comer of three streets and is one of only two lots in the entire subdivision that can
accessed directly from Orcas street at a level nine feet below the main buildable area of:
the residence above. There is only one other lot, across the street that, that has that
special circumstance of a substantial elevation change.

The granting of a variance will not advcersely affect the health, safety, or welfare of the
neighborhood. We are consistent with neighborhood zoning requirements including all
those in R-1 8.2A. albeit a portion of standard number 7 is in question and the focus of
this variance request. Access from Orcas Street below will continue and since it is at the
end of the dead end street there is little or no vehicular traffic.




The basement is below grade and upon completion there will be no outward evidence
that this house is any different then others existing in the neighborhood. The height will
be maintained at 17 feet , the same as others in the neighborhood and that will not

change. T

In conclusion, I respectfully request , that the Morro Bay Planning Commission approve
the variance request or confirm that the that the proposed project is in compliance with
the provisions of zoning standards R~1 8.24, including item number 7 . T have mcluded
additional documentation as to the code analysis for the requirements of story
determination.

Thank you for your time and consideration

Qe

"David M Brown
Architect / Agent
C13122



PROJECT DATA

OWNER:
Mark Perry / Perry Enterprises
801 South Akers Street, Suite 150
Visalia, California 93277
805 —734-9000
AGENT / ARCHITECT
P OBox 123
Cambria, California 93428
805 927 3376
PROJECT ADRESS / LEGAL DESCRIPTION
3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay California 93422
Assessors Parcel No. 065-106-032
Lots 1,2,and 3 Block 9D
Atascadero Beach Tract
City of Morro Bay
County of San Luis Obispo
PROIJECT DESCRIPTION
Remove an existing one story residence with a
daylight basement garage and replace it with a new
one story residence that includes a main floor, a
daylight basemen with garage and a roof deck.
The project includes grading for a daylight basement.
ZONING :
R 1 Standards with S.2A Overlay zone standards
LOT AREA
Three lots totaling 11,012 square feet
: Proposed lot coverage at 44 % or 4,937S F
BUJLDING AREA
Existing Residence Living area is 1900 S F with
A 720 S F Garage / Storage Basement
Proposed residence Main Floor is 4937 S F
Basement Living area is 3827 S F
Garage / Shop area is 1258 S F
Total Gross Structural area is 10,022 S F

SETBACKS
Front and corner 15 feet
Rear 5 feet

Interior / side 9 feet
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1740 - -
. SPECIAL TREATMENT OVERLAY
AND COMBINING DISTRICTS AND SPECIFIC PLANS

S.2A Qverlay Zone Standards.
A. Purpose

The purpose of the Special Treatment (S) Overlay Zorne is S to prowde standards to pen:nlt
development of properties which, because of their location, size or conﬂguratlon, require

unusual or unique design criteria.

The purpose of this overlay zone is to preserve the existing character of physical -

development in the area within the jurisdiction of the City, west of State Highway Ome,
north of Azure Street. Where this overlay zone fails to specify the location and type of
development permitied, the existing R-1 classification shall be deemed to contain the
applicable definitions and specifications. .The following special standards apply to the

S.2A Qverlay Zone:
1. Minimum front yard setback, fifteen (15) feet, including garage.
2.  Minimum interior side yard setback, five (5) feet.

3. Minimum exterior side yard setback (corner lot), fifteen (15) feet, including  garage.
4.  Maximum lot coverage permitted, fifty percent.

5.  Minimum rear yard setback, five (5) feet. \

N :
6. Lot area less than three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet lot area, with a
"~ residence under 1400 sq. ft, one car garage or carport permitted.

7. Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, that for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up to'seventeen (17) feet may be permitted.
Dwellings are limited to one-story buﬂdmg o-story construction and/or any
intermediate floors, such as TEZZanines, as def_jned by the Bmldmg Code is

. prohibited. . .-
EnGa
‘R-1 Standards apply otherwi-se. _ %\
" Procedure for Special Treatment Qverlay Zones [Formerly 17.40.040]

Depending on the primary zone in effect, plans, drawings, illustrations and other material

necessary to support the proposal for improvement and to identify the development in relation to
- the requirements shall be submitted to|the Director, who shall review these plans and.forward

his recommendation to the Planning Commission for action. The Planning Commission shall

thereafter approve, conditionally approve or disapprove said plans. Approval-of the Planning
. Commission shall constitute authority for the issuance of a permit, (Ord. 263 § 1 (part), 1984)
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City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442 » 805-772-6200
www.morro-bay.ca.us

December 10,2010

David M. Brown, Architect
PO Box 123
Cambria, CA 93428

“Subject:” 3202 Beachcomber Drive, Morro Bay (APN 065-106-032)
Dear Mr. Brown:

I have reviewed your project proposal to construct a single family residence at 3202
Beachcomber Drive. As you are aware this project site is zoned R-1/5.2.A and as such is
subject to the following requirement regarding the number of stories:

7. Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, that for peaked roafs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up to seventeen (17) feet may be permitted.
Dwellings are limited fo one-story buildings. Two story construction and/or any
intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, is prohibited.

In our conversation and correspondence you stated that you wanted a determination on
whether the project as submitted complied with item number 7. I have determined that as
proposed the project is a two. story structure and would not be mcompliance with item
number 7. Staff recommends that you revise the project to conform to all the R1/S.2.A

requirements before resubmitting.

"7 777 Y'Hope this answers your quéstions concemiing thi§ projéci if there additional quesiions ~

please do not hesitate to contract me at 805-772-6211.
Sincerely,

' Rob Livick, PE/PLS
Public Services Director

C: Kathleen Wold
Rob Schultz

st\planning\projects\beachcomber\beachcomber 3202\ response to dbrown rz 2 story.doc .

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 595 Harbor Street 715 Harbor Street 955 Shasta Street
HARBOR DEPARTMENT CITY ATTORNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT RECREATION AND PARKS

1275 Embarcadero Road 955 Shasta Avenue 850 Morto Bay Boulevard 1001 Kennedy Way
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October 18, 2010

Rob Livick

Director of Public Works , i
955 Shasta Avenue : :

Motro Bay, CA 93422

Re: Perry remodel APN 065-106-032

Dear Mr. Livick: .

On behalf of my client, Mark Perry, I am contacting you regarding a proposed addition
and remodel of an existing residence at 3202 Beachcomber Drive in Morro Bay. This
site is unique to the subdivision as it has an existing garage/basement below the house
with access to Orcas Street. The owner wishes to expand both the living area and the
basement area of his home. The property is zoned R-1/5.2.A and is subject to various
requirements including special standard #7 as follows:

“Dwellings are limited to one-story buildings. Two story copnstruction and/or any
intermediate floors such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, is prohibited.”

At this time, there seems to be some question about the interpretation of this requirement,
and I am requesting your response to the issues which concern my client. To facilitate _
your review, I have summarized my research on the maiter.and hope that you will find

this useful.

In preparing my code analysis, I reviewed relevant sections of the CBC, including
definitions of the following terms: story, story above grade plane, first story and
basement. I spoke with Kathleen Wold and with Brian Cohen of your department about
this project, and 1 subsequently prepared exhibits relative to the current building codes
(see attached). 1 also met with Steve Hicks, supervising plans examiner, and Peter Byrne,
plans examiner, with the County of San Luis Obispo Department of Planning and
Building, to review their handout regarding “Grade Plane & Building Height — 2007
CBC” that is also attached.

I prepared exhibits calculating the mean average Grade Plane and elevations of the main
finish floor and the basement finish floor. Section'502 of the CBC basement definition
states that “A basement shall be considered as a story above Grade Plane where the
finished surface of the floor above the basement 1s:

1. More than 6 ft. above Grade Plane
2. More than 12 ft. above the finished ground level at any point.*

In this case, the finished floor above the basement is only 4.3 ft above the Grade Plane.

The finished surface of the floor above the basement is 10.5 ft above the finished ground
level at any point, Therefore, it is my conclusion that the basement is not a story.

P.0. BOX 123 ¢ CAMBRIA ° CALIFORNIA e 93428 e (805) 9273376 e FAX 927-4751



 Ipresented and reviewed these exhibits with the San Luis Obispo County Planning
Department staff and other professionals. They concurred that the proposed building
would be classified as a one story building according to the code. I also reviewed the
exhibits with Brian Cowen, but he opted to reserve judgment until a later date. However,
it seems clear to me that the proposed project is in fact a one story building as defined by
the Building Code and is therefore not prohibited. Furthermore, because it is one story
and we will conform to the requirements of the S.2A overlay zone standards, we will not
be asking for any special consideration and we will not be requesting a variance from

your existing standards.

- At this time, we need a response from you before proceeding. Specifically, we would
like your confirmation of iny contention that this building as presented is in fact a one
story structure. We would appreciate your immediate attention to this matter. Thank you
for your consideration and for the time of your staff in frying to sort this out.

Sincerely,
e
David Brown

Architect

cc: Mark Perry
John Belsher
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17:40 . : ~
. SPECIAL TREATMENT OVERLAY
AND COMBINING DISTRICTS AND SPECIFIC PLANS

S.2A Overlay Zone Standards
A. Purpose

The purpose of the Special Treatinent (S) Overlay Zone is  to provzde standards to permit

development of properties which, because of their location, size or conﬁguratlon, require

unusual or unique design criteria.

‘The purpose of this overlay zone is to preserve the existing character of physical -

development in the area within the jurisdiction of the City, west of State Highway One,
north of Azure Sireet. Where this overlay zone fails to specify the location and type of
development permitted, the existing R-1 classification shall be deemed to contain the
applicable definitions and specifications. 'The following special standards apply to the

S.2A Overlay Zone:
1. Minimum front yard setback, fifteen, (15) feet, including garage.

2.  Minimum interior side yard setback, five (5) feet.

3. Minimum exterior side yard setback (corner lof), fifteen (15) feet, inclunding garage.

4.  Maximum lot coverage permitted, fifty percent.
5. . Minimmm rear yard setback, five (5) feet. . \

- 4 ’
6. Lot area less than three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet lot area, with a
" residence under 1400 sq. ft, one car garage or carport permitted.

7. * -Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, thet for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up to'sevenieen (17) feet may be permitied.
Dwellings are limited to one-story bmldmgs@we -story constructign and/or any
intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as deﬁne& by the Buﬂdmg Code,

. prohibited, . ”-

IS
R-1 Standards apply otherwise. S
" Procedure for Special Treatment Overlay Zones [Formerly 17.40.040]

Depending on the primary zone in effect, plans, drawings, illustrations and other material
necessary to support the proposal for improvement and to identify the development in relation to
- the requirements shall be submitted to\the Directar, who shall review these plans and.forward
his recommendation to the Planning Commission for action. The Planning Commission shall
thereafter approve, conditionally approve or disapprove said plans. Approval of the Planning

. Commission shall constitute authority for the issuance of a permit. (Ord. 263 § 1 (part), 1984)
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GRADE PLANE & BUILDING HEIGHT— 2007 CBC

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BU]LDING
976 0S50S STREET + ROOM 200 + San Luis OBispo ¢+ CALIFORNIA 93408 + (805) 781-5600

FPromoting the Wise Use of Land ¢+ Helping to Build Great Communities

Building Code I{efcrence Code Comimentary

GRADE PLANE. A reference plane representing the average of finished ground level adjoining the building at exterior walls.
‘Where the finished ground level slopes away from the exterior walls, the reference plane shall be established by the lowest points
within the area between the building and the lot line or, where the lot line is more than 5 feet from the building, between the

building and a point 5 feet from the building.
!\/“

-0
OR LOT LINE
WHICHEVER IS LESS

E! EVATION: -
THE GRADE ELEVATION 490.0' i
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For 8I: {inch=254 mm, 1 oot =304.8 mm. . o

Figure 502.1(4)
DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE WHERE GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM THE EXTERIOR WALL ‘

This term is used in the definitions of “Basement” and “Story above grade plane.” It is critical in determining the height
of a building and the number of stories above grade, which are regulated by this chapter. Since the finished ground
surface adjacent to the building may vary (depending on site conditions), the mean average taken at various points
around the building constitutes the grade plane. One method of determining the grade plane elevation is illustrated in
Figure 502.1(3), where the ground slopes uniformly along the length of each exterior wall. Situations may arise where
the ground adjacent to the building slopes away from the building because of site or landscaping considerations. In
this case, the lowest finished ground [evel at any point between the building’s exterior wall and a point 5 feet from the
building (or the lot line, if closer than 5 feet) comes under consideration. These points are used to determine the
elevation of the grade plane as illustrated in Figures 502.1(4) and 502.1(5). In the context of the code, the term
“grade” means the finished ground level at the exterior walls. While the grade plane is a hypothetical horizontat plane
derived as indicated above, the grade is that which actually exists or is intended to exist at the completion of site work.
The only situation where the grade plane and the grade are identical is when the site is perfectly level for a distance of

5 feet from all exterior walls.
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STREET

i——— ELEVATION:

ELEVATION:
4065°

4965"

'E?f BUILDING

NORTH

, ‘-Q—._____F__— o,
ELEVATION: A 490, o}'mohL
020" i

GRADE PLANE

AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION AT
EACH EXTERIOR WALL:
NORTH: 4955'
WEST: 49425 ed
SOUTH: A1y B s g
EAST. 49325 A
ELEVATION VIEW

19145.0
1375.0/4 = 493.75" THAT IS ELEVATION OF GRADF PLANE

GRADE

For Sl: 1foot = 304.8 mm.

Figure £062.1{3)
DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE ELEVATION WHEN GRADE SLOPES UNIFORMLY ALONG
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS

ELEAT{ON: 438 07

ELEVATION: 5245
7 a0 STRECT
CLEVATION: —___| | — fLEVRTION:
o) 2538
=N
(5]
MOATH O NG
-5 —60
- . ELEVATION:
ELEVATION: - c
revs <200
. e EEVATIGN: 800
CLENATION: £51.0" - GRADE FLANE
AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION AT i
EACH EXTERICR WALL:
NORTIL {426.5 + S56.5)2 « 55550
WEST {1£5.3 ~432.012= 4E125 T /7 eRane
SOUTH [ e B
EAST; li54 5+ 400 0172 = £02 15 ELEVATIDNVIEY Y

TGS = 53275
THAT 5 ELEVATION GF CRADE FLANE

For 8l 1inch =25.4 mm, 1{oot =304.8 mm,
Figure 502,1{5}
. DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE ELEVATION WHERE GRADE DOES NOT SLOPE
UNIFORMLY ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS |

STORY. That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next
above (also see “Mezzanine” and Section 502.1). It is measured as the vertical distance from top to top of two successive tiers of
beams or finished loor surfaces and, for the topmost story, from the top of the floor finish to the top of the ceiling joists or, where

there is not a ceiling, to the top of the roof rafters.

All levels in a building that conform to this description are stories, including basements. A mezzanine is considered
part of the story in which it is located. See Chapter 5 for code requirements regarding limitations on the number of
stories In a building as a function of the type of construction. See Section 1617 for limits on story drift from earthquake

.:'effects.
GRADE PLANE AND BUILDING HEIGHT — 2007 CBC
SaN Luis ObisPO COUNTY PLANNING & BUILDING
SLOPLANNING.ORG
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STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. Any story having its finished {loor surface entirely above grade plane, except that a
basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor.above the basement is:
1. More than 6 feet above grade plane; or

2. More than 12 feet above the finished ground level at any point.

The determination of a story above grade is important because it contributes to the height of a building for the purpose
of applying the allowable building helght in stories from Tables 503 and 1018.2. Every story with the finished floor
entirely ahove grade (finished ground level) is a story above grade; however, a story with any portion of the finished
“floor level below grade is by definition a basement, and must be evaluated in conformance to the two criteria for story
above grade. These two criteria are intended to deal with unusual grading of ground adjacent to exterior walls.
Without such a consideration, the resulting building height can be reduced because of a berm or other [andscaping
technique that may be artificially created to reduce the apparent huilding height. The specific criteria establish the -
point at which a basement extends far enough above ground that it contributes to the regulated height of the building
in number of stories.

BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is
partly or completely below grade plane (see
“Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
basement shall he considered as a story ahove
A grade plane whers the finished surface of the

~ 10-0" TYP,

L STORYB 1 % {loor above the basement is:
.::"\;{—ﬁ"*"%\ STORY A —— GREATER THAN 840" More than 6 feet above grade plane; or. More
P GRADE PLANE than 12-' feet above the finished ground level at
T o GRADE any point.
T
SEMENT — . o L
BASEM A basement is a level within a building that

has its floor surface below the adjoining
ground level. Often due to grading
conditions, a basement will also be
corisidered as a story above grade, thereby
contributing to the building height (see the
commentary to the definition of “Story
above grade plane”).

This definition parallels that of “Story above
grade plane” (see Chapter 2). The
determination of whether a basement
meets the definition of “Story above grade
plane” is important because it contributes to

(A) THE BASEMENT IS ASTORY
ABOVE GRADE PLANE BECAUSE THE FLOOR
OF STORY AIS MORE THAN 60"

ABOVE GRADE PLANE

GRADE - ]
Y} storys 1/
N

N S ToRY A} i
y the height of a building in regard to Table
BASEMENT NO, 1 503 and the total allowable area of the
building in accordance with Sections
BASEMENT NO. 503.1.1 and 503.3. Every story with the

. finished floor entirely above grade (finished
) ground level) is a story above grade. In
addifion, two specific criteria in the
definition establish the threshold at which a

" (B) BASEMENT NO. 1 IS ASTORY ABQOVE
GRADE PLANE BECAUSE THE FLOOR OF
STORY A IS MORE THAN 12 0" ABGVE
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL AT ONE POINT

basement extends far enough above
ground to contribute to the regulated height
of the building in number of stories. Figure

502.1(2) describes the application of these

. criteria.
ForSl: 1inch.=254 mm, 1 foot= 304.8 mm.
Figure 502.1(2)
STORY ABOVE GRADE
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12-0° — BULDING
HEIGHT =
1 AVAVAVAVAVAVWEY % 1 STORY
; AND 120"
—~GRADE PLANE
| y~GRADE
IS S
v X__ | T T T ﬁ:___.j-._é
% h“‘-—-.___'__ -
i N
2}__0«
BUILDING
100" TYP. - HEIGHT =
—35 STORIES
T STORY 4 i AND 45D
STORY 3
(GRADE —\ STORY 2 GRADE PLANE
_ (UPPER BASEMENT MEETS
| &~ STORY1 DEFINITION OF STORY
N BASEMENT | 4 ABOVE GRADE PLANE)
B - BASEMENT | XK
20" J ] . AN

For St: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

Figure 502.1(6)
BUILDING HEIGHT

HEIGHT, BUILDING. The vertical distance from grade plane to the average height of the highest roof surface,
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PUBLIC WORKS PLANNING PERMIT MEMORANDUM

June 11, 2012

TO: PLANNING DIVISION
FROM:  Barry Rands, PE — Associate Engineer W\ﬁ/
RE: 3202 Beachcomber — ADQ- 067

The plans are conditionally approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Provide a Drainage Report prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer. The Drainage Report
shall conform to Stormwater Management for New and Redevelopment Projects within
the City of Morro Bay in the July 2011 amendment to the City Standard Drawings and
Specifications®. Specifically, this project shall meet the requirements of the following

Parts:
a. Part 1. Protection of Water Quality - Exempt
b. Part 2: Runoff Volume Controls (LID) - Tier 2 requirements
c. Part 3; Peak Runoff Flow Control — All requirements

2, Provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan shall show control
measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent sediment
or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor, waterway,
or ecologically sensitive area.

3. Conduct a video inspection of the conditions of existing sewer lateral. Submit a DVD to
City Public Services Department. Repair or replace as required to prohibit
inflow/infiltration.

4. Plot the boundary and elevations of the 1% chance flood from May 26, 2012 Flood Study
performed by Robert Montoya.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

Any damage to City facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public
improvements shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

*For more information go to: hitp:/ca-morrobay,civicplus.com/index.aspx?NID=688
Scroll to the bottom and click Engineering Standards for LID/Hydromodification




FL.OOD STUDY
FOR
Perry Enterprises

3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay, CA

BY

CIVIL BESIGN
MR. ROBERT MONTOYA PE




1.0 PROJECT LOCATION

The project is located at 3202 Beacheomber Drive in the City of Morro Bay, CA. The

site 15 an 11,000 square foot single family residential lot surrounded by residential

lots.

2.9 SCOPE OF STUDY
This study determines the 100-year flood depth with respect to the existing ground
elevation along the subject Southerly Property Line as indicated in Appeudix C. The

study is based on elevations and topographic information provided by others.

PO BOX 1004 . Nipomio . CA 93444-1004 / 805.621.3050
PE 3268107 PLSE7190 winw. eivildesigns afutions. com




4,0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS

Hydraflow hydraulics program was utilized to determine the 100 year water surface
elevation at the locations as shown in Appendix C Site Map. Cross sections A and B were
developed based on the existing ground elevations at these locations. This cross sectional
data and the maximum flow at these specific locations were input into the channel

program and the maximum anticipated flow profife was developed based on the

longitudinal slope of the street.

The 100 year water surface elevation was determined as shown below:
Cross Section A: Maximum 100-year water surface elevation = 16.0 ft.
Cross Section B: Maximum 100-year water surface elevation = 16.3 fi.

Cross Section C: Maximum 100-year water surface elevation = 15,2 fi.

The maximum water surface elevations were utilized to determine the maximum average
depth of flow in the street and parkway along the project frontage. The maximum average
depths were applied to the appropriate section of property {rontage and the limit of 100

vear flooding was plotted as indicated on Appendix C site plan based on the existing

ground topogtaphy.

PO BOX 1004 . Nipomeo . CA 93444-1004 / B05.621.3050
PE 68107 PLEXTT90 viww. civifdesignsofuations.com




APPENDIX A

PO BOX 1004 . Nipomeo . CA 93444-1004 / BO5.627.3050
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Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydregraphs Extension for AutoCAD® Civll 3D® 2008 by Autodesls, Inc. v6.066

Sunday, May 27,2012

Hyd. No. 1
offsite
Hydrograph type = SC8 Runoff Peak discharge = 231.51 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time o peak = 10.10 hrs
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,464,292 cuft
Drainage area = 75.000 ac Curve number = 86
Basin Slope =50% Hydraulic length = 2000 ft
Tc method = LAG Time of cone. (T¢) = 20.29 min
Total precip. = B6.96 in Distribution = Type |
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
offsite
Q(cfs) Hyd. No. 1 — 100 Year Q (cfs)
240.00 . i — 240.00
210.00 210.00
180.00 - 180.00
160.00 4— E | 150.00
120.00 1 - - 120.00
90.00 + 90.00
60.00 A 60.00
30.00 - e 30.00
|
0.00 - - L 1 | L ' - 0.00
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
Time (hrs)



Hydrograph Report

RHydrafiew Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2008 by Aulodesk, Ine, v6.066

Sunday, May 27, 2012

Hyd. No. 3
basin b

Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 8.920 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 10.00 hrs

Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 52,241 cuft
Drainage area = 2,320 ac Curve number = 92

Basin Slope = 80% Hydraulic length = 1500 ft

Te method = LAG Time of conc. (T¢) = 10.04 min
Total precip. = 6.96 in Distribution = Type |

Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484

hasin b
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 - 100 Year Q (cfs)
10.00 T I 10.00
8.00 8.00
6.00 8.00
|
4.00 T — 4.00
2.00 -+ — 2.00
0.00 - — | —L | | ' - 0.00
0 2 4 B 8 0 12 14 16 16 20 22 24 26
Time (hrs)




Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extenston for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2009 by Auiodesk, Ine.

<Name>

User-defined

Invert Elev (ft) = 14.60
Slope (%) = 8,30
N-Value = 0.017
Calculations .
Compute by: Known Q
Known Q {cfs) = 255.20

(Sta, Ei, n)~(Sta, El, n)...

(100.00, 17.20)-(100.45, 17.00, 0.025)-(104.85, 16.00, 0.025}-(111.68, 15.00, 0,025)-(111.78, 14.60, 0.015)-(122.69, 14.92, 0.015)-(135.01, 15.10, 0.015}

(135,11, 15.56, 0.025}-{149.13, 16.00, 0.025)

Highlighted
Depth {ft)

Q (cfs)

Area (sqft)
Velocity (ft/s)
Wetted Perim (ft)
Crit Depth, Yc (it)
Top Width (ft)
EGL (ft)

Sunday, May 27 2012

0.90
255.20
15.05
16.96
27.51
1.69
26.83
5.37

g v uunuyu

Depth (i)

Elev (ft) Section

18.00 — 3.40
117.00 2.40
16.00 ~— 140
15.00 ‘ — 0.40
14.00 7' -0.60
13.00 -1.60
90 95 100 105 110 145 120 425 130 135 140 445 150 155

Sta (ft)



Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extenslon for AutoGCAD® Civil 3D® 2009 by Autodesk, Inc,

Sunday, May 27 2012

<Name>

User-defined Highlighted

Invert Elev () = 15.60 Depth (ft) = 0.27

Slope (%) = 8.30 Q (cfs) = 9.920

N-Value = 0.015 Area (sqft) = 1,55
Velocity (ft/s) = 6,40

Calculations Wetted Perim (ft) = 12.96

Compute by: Known Q Crit Depth, Yo (ft) = 0.42

Known Q (cfs) = 9.92 Top Width (ft) = 12.61
EGL (fo) = 0.91

{Sta, El, n)-(Sta, El, n)...

(100.00, 18.50)-{102.72, 10.00, 0.015)-(108.21, 17.00, 0.015)-(113.21, 16,00, 0.015)-(113.41, 15.85, 0.015)-(125,03, 16.08, 0.015){136.53, 15.60, 0.015)
~(136.63, 16.00, 0.015)-(149.46, 16,50, 0.015)

Elev {ft) Section Depth (ft)
18.00 3.40
1B.00 2.40
17.00 — 1.40
16.00 —t e 0.40
B B
15.00 -0.60
14.00 | | -1.60

80 85 100 105 110 116 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 165

Sta (ft)
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Department =~

Memo

To: Sierra Davis, Assistant Planner
From: Tom Prows, Fire Marshal
Date: 10/21/2011

Re: 3202 Beachcomber- ADO-067

Sierra,

We have reviewed plan submittal to remove an existing residence and new construction of a 10,022
square foot single-family residence. We offer the following fire department conditions:

1. Fire Safely During Consfruction and Demolition. All work shall be in accordance with 2010
Califomia Fire Code, Chapter 14 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard

241.

2. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System. The proposed new structure shall be protected by an
automatic fire sprinkler system, in accordance with NFPA 13. (MBMC 14.08.090 (1) (1) and CRC

R313.

With the following conditions, we find for project approval.

/
e

Tom




December 23, 2011

TO: PLANNING DIVISION
FROM: Brian Cowen, Building Division @é

SUBJECT: 3202 Beachcomber/ ADQ-065

| have reviewed the above application and from a building standpoint,
recommend that the plans be sent forward to the planning commission, with the

staff recommendation for approval.






AGENDA NO: 5"3.
MEETING DATE: September 19, 2012

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: September S, 2012

FROM: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

SUBJECT:  Coastal Development Permit CP0-375 for Approved Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-
0087) (S00-111) at 300 Piney Lane.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve a Coastal Development Permit for Tentative
Parcel Map (S00-111 subject to the findings contained in Exhibit A and the Conditions of Approval in

Exhibit B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The project parcel is located at the south end of Piney Lane, extending from the end of Piney Lane to the
south, towards Main Street. There are adjacent existing homes on all four sides ol the lot. The existing
parcel is 43,652 square feet (1.00 acre) in size and currently contains one single-family residence in the

northern section of the property.

Lot 4 in Section 31, Township 29 South, Range | | East, Mount Diablo base

LEGAL DESCRIPTION  and Meridian, and of Government Lot 5 in Section 36, Township 29 South,
Range 10 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, according to the official
plat or plats of the survey of said land, in the City of Morro Bay, County of
San Luis Obispo; refer to Exhibit E for Title Report

APN(S) 066-261-007
ZONING Single Family Residential (R-1
GENERAL PLAN Low Density Residential (LDR)

APPLICANT: Randall Dennis

AGENTS: Chris Parker, 630 Quintana Rd #330, Morto Bay, CA 93442

Prepared By: M Department Review:




The applicant proposes to snbdivide the property into four parcels and is a deep lot subdivision per Section
16.9.206 of the Morro Bay Municipal Code; parcels | through 3 to be new parcels and the forth parcel is
the existing residence, which will remain as a single family residence. The three new parcels would remain
vacantand will be sold individually upon project completion. The parcels eventually wonld be constructed
with single family residences under separate application(s)/permit(s). The tentative Parcel Map is attached
as Exhibit C.

BACKGROUND:
The Planning Commission approved the Tentative Map on August 17, 2012. The Planning Staff Report

did not include in the title the request for approval of the Coastal Development Perinit, although the
conditions of approval and findings for the Coastal Development Permit were included in the staff report.
This action would clarify the intent of the Planning Commission regarding the Coastal Development
Permit approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:
The proposed project is categorically exempt per CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303(a), Class 3 and Class

I5.

PROJECT SETTING AND DESCRIPTION:

The project parcel is located at the sonth end of Piney Lane, extending from the end of Piney Lane to the
south, towards Main Street. The property contains one single family residence and a large remainder
graded area.

Site Area 1 acre
Existing Use One single family residence and vacant land
Terrain Slopes from northeast to southwest at uniform grade of approximately 12.5%
Vegetation/Wildlife Landscaping
Archaeological Resources None known
Access Main Street to Piney Lane
éral Plan, Zoning
General Plan/Coastal Plan Low Density Residential
Land Use Designation
Base Zone District(s) Single Family Residential
Zoning Overlay District n/a
Special Treatment Area n/a
Combining District n/a
Specific Plan Area n/a
Coastal Zone Yes, non-appealable area




Nort | Single Family Resident'iél”(R— East: Single Family Residential (R-1)
h: 1)

Sout | Single Fanily Residential (R- West: Single Family Residential (R-1)
h; 1)
ANALYSIS:

The proposed parcel map meets the Coastal Act policies as provided in the City of Morro Bay Local
Coastal Land Use Plan. Additionally, Government Code Section 65961 “one bite of the apple rule” bars
the imposition of conditions that could have lawfully applied at the time of tentative map approval.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project is consistent with the Local Coastal Plan and the conditions of the tentative tract map
approved by the Planning Commission on August 17, 2012, The project has also been determined to be
exempt from CEQA.,

Report prepared by: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

Attachinents:
1. Findings-Exhibit A
2. Conditions of Approval-Exhibit B
3. Tentative Parcel Map dated April 23, 2012- Exhibit C
4, Tentative Parcel Map Staff Report Conditions of Approval, dated August 15,2012, as
approved by the Planning Commission-Exhibit D




EXHIBIT A: FINDINGS

Coastal Development Permiit for Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-0087) (S00-111)
CP0-375

300 Piney Lane

Coastal Development Permit for a Tentative Parcel Map for the creation of four parcels.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. S00-111 is exempt per
Section 15303(a), Class 3 and Class 15 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

Subdivision Map Act Findings

1.

The proposed map to create a four lot subdivision project is consistent with the Coastal Land Use
Plan becanse residential development and the given parcel sizes are allowed under the land use
designation and zoning & subdivision ordinance.

The design and improvements to create four parcels is consistent with the General Plan and
Coastal Land Use Plan.

The site is physically snitable for the type and density of development proposed because the site is
zoned for single-family residential low density and consistent with the land use designation.,

The design of the subdivision and related improvements will not cause substantial environmental
damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat becanse all
precantions will be implemented to catch and direct all runoff.

The design of the subdivision and improvements will not cause serious public health problems.

The design of the subdivision and related improvements will not conflict with easements, acquired
by the public at large, for access through or use of, property within the proposed subdivision
because no easements are required for the public,

The City has available adequate water to serve the proposed subdivision based npon the water
regulations and the annual water report, enforced at the time of approval of the Tentative Parcel
Map pursuant to the certified Water Management Plan and General Plan LU-22.1.



EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Coastal Development Permit for Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-0087) (S00-111)
CPO-375
300 Piney Lane

Coastal Development Permit for Tentative Parcel Map for the creation of four parcels.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. This Coastal Development permit is granted for the land described in the staff report and
all attachments for the Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-0087) (S00-111) dated July 31, 2012,
on file with the Public Services Department, as modified by the conditions of approval for
the Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-0087) {SOO-111) approved by the Planning Commission
on August 19, 2012; the tentative map Conditions of Approval are attached as Exhibit D.

No further conditions of approval are warranted.
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EXHIBIT D

EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Tentative Parcel Map (MB-11-0087) (S00-111)

300 Piney Lane

Tentative Parcel Map for the creation of four parcels.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

This permit is granted for the land described in the staft report referenced above, dated
August 15, 2012 for the project depicted on the attached plans labeled “Exhibit C”, dated
July 31, 2012, on file with the Public Services Department, as modified by these conditions
of approval, and more specifically described as follows:

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this
approval and is diligently pursued thereafter, this approval will automatically become null
and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the applicant, prior to the
expiration of this approval, the applicant may request up to two extensions for not more than
one (1) additional year each. Said extensions may be granted by the Planning and Building
Director, upon finding that the project complies with all applicable provisions of the Morro
Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in
effect at the time of the extension request.

Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval shall be
subject to review and approval by the Planning and Building Director. Any changes to this
approved permit determined not to be minor by the Director shall require the filing of an
application for a permit amendment subject to Planning Commission review.

4, Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or
regulation of the State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity
shall be complied with in the exercise of this approval (b) This project shall meet all
applicable requirements under the Morro Bay Municipal Code, and shall be consistent with
all programs and policies contained in the certified Coastal Land Use Plan and General Plan
for the City of Morro Bay.

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the City, or from
any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the applicant's
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10.

11.

12.

project; or applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval. This condition and
agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns,

Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’s establishment of the use and/or
development of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance of all
Conditions of Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed hereon shall
be required prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance. Deviation from this
requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the Public Services Director and/or
as authorized by the Planning Commission. Failure to comply with these conditions shall
render this entitlement, at the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the
use without a valid entitlement will constitute a violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code
and is a misdemeanor.

Undergrounding of Utilities: Pursuant to MBMC Section 17.48.050, prior to final
occuparncy clearance, all on-site utilities including electrical, telephone and cable television
shall be installed underground.

Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC Section 9.28.030 (I), noise-generating
construction related activities shall be limited to the hours of seven a.m. to seven p.m. during
the weekdays and eight a.m. and seven p.m. during the weekends, unless an exception is
granted by the Building Official pursuant to the terms of this regulation,

Dust Control: Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to prevent dust,
construction debris, and wind blown earth probletns shall be submitted to and approved by
the Building Official to ensure conformance with the performance standards included in
MBMC Section [7.52.070.

Parkland In-Lieu Fees: Prior to recordation of the Final Map requirements of the City of
Morro Bay for dedication of land for park purposes and/or payment of fee-in-lieu thereof
shall be met (MBMC Section 16.13.005).

Archaeology: Inthe event of the unforeseen encounter of subsurface materials suspected
to be of an archaeological or paleontological nature, all grading or excavation shall
immediately cease in the immediate area, and the find should be left untouched until a
qualified professional archaeologist or paleontologist, whichever is appropriate, is contacted
and called in to evaluate and make recommendations as to disposition, mitigation and/or
salvage. The developer shall be liable for costs associated with the professional investigation
and implementation of any protective measures as determined by the Public Services
Director.

Property Line Verification. Tt is owner’s responsibility to verify lot lines. Prior to
foundation inspection the lot comers shall be staked and setbacks marked by a licensed
professional.




FIRE CONDITIONS

13.

14.

13.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Access Road. An approved fire access shall be provided for every building or portion
thereof, and shall extend to within 150 fi. of all portions of the building and exterior walls, as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. (CFC 503.1.1) This
requirement may be modified if the structure is protected by an automatic fire sprinkler
system.{(CFC 503.1.1 Exception 1)

Access Road Dimensions. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width
of not less than 20 feet, exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security gates in
accordance with Section 503.6, and unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6
inches. (CFC 503.2.1)

Access Road Surface. Fire apparatus access road shall be designed to support the
imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather driving
capabilities. (CFC 503.2.3)

Dead Ends. Dead-end fire access roads in excess of 150 feet shall be provided with an
approved area for turnaround fire apparatus. (CFC 503.2.5)

Turning radius. The required turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be in
accordance with CFC Appendix D (120 tt. Hammerhead Alternative).

Markings. Approved signs or other approved notices or markings that include the words
NOPARKING-FIRE LANE shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads to identify such
roads or prohibit the obstruction thereof. The means by which fire lanes are designated shall
be maintained in a clean and legible condition at all times and replaced or repaired when
necessary to provide adequate visibility. (CFC 503.3)

Fire-Flow requirements for buildings for one and two-family dwellings. The minimum
fire-flow requirements for one and two-family dwellings having a fire-flow calculation area,
which does not exceed 3,600 square feet, shall be 1,000 gallons per minute. Fire-flow and
flow duration for dwellings having a fire-flow \calculation area in excess of 3,600 square feet
shall not be less than that specified in Table B-105.1 (CFC Appendix B)

Residential Fire Sprinklers. All one and two-family dwellings of the project shall be
constructed with an automatic fire sprinkler system in accordance with MBMC 14.08.090 (1)
(9), NFPA 13, and 2010 California Residential Code, Section R-313.2>

Fire Hydrant locations and distribution shall be in accordance with 2010 California Fire
Code, Appendix C.



BUILDING DIVISION CONDITIONS

22,  Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit a complete application to the building
division and obtain the required permits for the construction of the “Onsite Improvements for
PM MB 1 1-00877, the scope of which may include grading and construction of site retaining
walls, onsite utilities, curbs, roadways and drainage improvements. The application shall
include an engineer’s estimate of the probable cost to complete the onsite scope of work.

23.  The final improvement plans shall include sections and details as determined necessary to
demonstrate that the proposed access road will not surcharge the existing improvements on
adjacent properties.

24, Concurrent with submittal of the improvement plans, the applicant shall submit a
complete application to the building division for the required permits for grading, utilities,
and the construction of other improvements associated with the project. The application
shall include an engineer’s estimate of the cost to complete the permitted scope of workas
approved by the City Engineer.

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

25.  With the development of each parcel, provide a minimum of tier 2 Low Impact
Development techniques according to the July 2011 amendment to the City Standard
Drawings and Specifications and according to the approved drainage plan dated 4/23/12 by
Beautz Engineering.

26.  An easement and maintenance agreement for the access road, drainage, forced sewer
main and utilities shall be recorded with the Final Map.

27.  The project proposes to replace the sewer line in Barlow Lane upstream of the project tie-
in point. The owner shall and enter into an agreement with the City for reimbursement of
this portion of the sewer replacement.

28. A double check backflow device shall be provided for the fire hydrant line.

PLANNING CONDITIONS

29.  Prior to issuance of the first building permit, all common improvements shown on the
development plans shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Public Services Director.



AGENDA NO: ﬁ _,3
MEETING DATE: September 19, 2012

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: September 19, 2012
FROM: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: Amendment to CUP 02-1; Harbor Hut; 1205 Embarcadern

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission Conditionally Approve the amendment to CUP 02-01subject
to the findings contained in Exhibit A and the Conditions of Approval in Exhibit B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to amend CUP 02-01 1o construct a second story
office/storage area, as shown on the development plans attached as Exhibit E.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN(S) 066-351-017; City Lease Sites | 22 and 123 on the water front.
ZONING CF/PD-Commercial Fishing, Planned Development Overlay
GENERAL PLAN Commercial/Recreational Fishing

APPLICANT: Troy and Heather Leage
1205 Embarcadero Road
Morro Bay, CA 93442

AGENTS: Cathy Novak
PO Box 296
Marro Bay, CA 93442

The applicant proposes to construct a 686 square foot restaurant office / storage area at the Harbor Hut
restaurant. The existing office is 110 square feet and is located at the rear of the restaurant kitchen. The
existing office is proposed to be used for an employee break rooin and storage, and the office would move to
the second story. The second story office would be 185 square feet.

Prepared By:m Department Review:




The applicant indicates that the Harbor Hut is a growing business and desires to relocate the office to create an
einployee break rooin and additional storage space on the first floor. Currently, as configures, the Harbor Hut
does not have adequate facilities for its employees. The limited storage space forces the restaurant to have
more frequent deliveries. With the office relocation to the second floor, it frees up the office for additional
storage are and the restaurant will have the capabilities to store more products on-site, therefore reducing truck
delivery for many items.

Access for the proposed second story office would be from a new stairway, located towards the front of the
existing vestaurant. This would be the only access to the second story office. The stairway is designed such that
it is accessible from the public parking lot, which may cause the public to use the stairway. 1t would be more
appropriate for the stairway to be configured to enter the stairway from near the kitchen access way located
near the restaurant entrance.

CTERISTICS

EXISTING PROPOSED
Harbor Hut Restaurant | 3,925 SF 4,611 SF
Rxisting LiL*> Hut | 400 SF 400 SF
Restaurant
Existing outdoor seating, | 960 SF 960 SF
Total Square Footage 5,285 SF 5971SF
First Story 5,285 SF 5,825 §F
Second Story 0 686 SF
Second Story Height 23 feet to apex of A-| Second Story 21°6”

frame structure

BACKGROUND:

The Harbor Hut has an existing Conditional Use Permit (CUP 02-01), for an addition of a roof to cover an
existing outside bar and dining area. This vequest would amend the existing CUP (see Exhibit C for original
Permit and Conditions of Approval for CUP 02-01) for the purposes of adding the second story office. The
City currently has a lease agreement for Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W with Try and Heather Leage THMT,
In¢. This lease site includes the Harbor Huit Restaurant building, the Lil Hut takeout building and berthing for
a towr boat operation.

On April 30, 2012, the City Council approved Amendment #2 to the Lease Agreement for Lease Site 122-
123/122W-123W. The applicant was requesting an amendment to the lease to extend the lease term for 10
years. The tenant desires to construct a second-story approximately 680 square foot addition to add additional
storage space and an employee break room. Cost for the proposed improvements was estimated to be
$150,000, and in exchange, the tenant is requesting an extension of the lease for ten years. This request was
determined to be “in compliance with MBMC 17.36.020 as said additional space shall not be nsed as
additional restaurant or retail service™; the staff report is attached as Exhibit D. MBMC 17.36.040 has been
integrated into the Zoning Ordinance 17.24.180.



ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The proposed project is categorically exempt per CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303(a), Class 3

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

The project is within original jurisdiction of the California Coastal Coinmission. A Coastal Development
Permit would be required prior to issuance of a building pennit for this project.

PROJECT SETTING AND DESCRIPTION:

The proposed second-story addition is located on the existing Harbor Hut building and no new uses are
proposed; the requested addition is to be an office use, consistent with zoning requireinents.

Site Area

Existing Use Harbor Hut Restaurant and Lil’Hut Restaurant

Termrain Flat; developed

Vegetation/Wildlife Landscaping

Archaeological Resources None known

Access Restaurant entrance is from Embarcadero Road via existing parking lot

General Plan/Coastal Plan Comunercial Recreational Fishing (CF) and Harbor (H)

Land Use Designation

Base Zoning District Comunercial/Recreational Fishing

Zoning Overlay District Planned Development Overlay

Special Treatment Area n/a

Combining District n/a

Specific Plan Area n/a

Coastal Zone Yes, Original Jurisdiction, Coastal Commission responsible for
Coastal Development Permit

ANALYSIS:

The proposed request to construct a second story office totaling 686 square feet is consistent with Measure D,
which has been incorporated into the Zoning Ordinance under MBMC 17.24.180. The proposed office is



Parking requirements for the proposed addition is one space per 300 square feet of office use. The Harbor
Hut has provided one parking space for the existing 110 square foot office. The existing parking space will
meet the requirement for parking for the proposed 185 square foot office. The net increase in office space is
75 square feet or a .25 parking space. The remainder of the addition is to be used for storage and employee
rest area; therefore no additional parking spaces are needed.

The applicant indicates that the proposed exterior stairway is needed due to constraints inside the existing
building, such as walk-in freezers, narrow passageways, necessity of maintaining preparation and storage
areas and configuration of the fire sprinklers. However, the configuration of the stairway is such that the
stairs are easily accessible to the public. It is recommended that the entrance to the stairs be oriented towards
the restaurant entrance, behind the screen running along the north side of the restaurant.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Notice of this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Telegram-Tribune newspaper on September 9,
2012, and all property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site were notified on this evening’s
public hearing and invited to voice any concems on this application.

CONCLUSION:

The proposed project, as conditioned, would be consistent with all applicable development standards of the
Zoning Ordinance, and applicable provisions of the General Plan and Local Coastal Plan, and Waterfront
Master Plan. No modifications or exceptions to City development requirements are proposed.

Report prepared by: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

Attachments:
1. Findings-Exhibit A
2. Conditions of Approval-Exhibit B
3. Permit and Conditions for CUP 02-01, dated August 7, 2001- Exhibit C
4. City Council Staff Report for Amendment #2 to the Lease Agreement, dated April 30,
2012-Exhibit D
5. Development Plans-Exhibit E



EXHIBIT A: FINDINGS

Amendment to CUP (02-1; Harbor Hut; 1205 Embarcadero

Addition of second story office, totaling 686 Square feet, Harbor Hut

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

A. That for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act, Case No. S00-111 is exempt per
Section 15303(a), Class 1 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

Conditignal Use Permit Findings

B. The project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, inorals, comfort and general welfare of the
persons residing or working in the neighborhood in that the commercial use is historically pre-existing
and conforms to all City regulations as it applies to “Non Conforming Structures and Uses.”

C. This project will not be detrimental or injurious to the property, the commercial neighborhood, or the
general welfare of the City. The proposed project will itnprove, and be consistent with the historical
character of this portion of the Embarcadero,

D. The project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, inorals, comfort and general welfare of the
City in that the plan to add a second story office is consistent with all pre-existing use conditions and

City regulations.



EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Amendment to CUP 02-1
Harbor Hut; 1205 Embarcadero

Addition of second story office, totaling 686 Square fect, Harbor Hut

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

2.

Permit: This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report referenced above, and
all attachments thereto, dated August 15, 2012, for the project depicted on the attached plans
labeled “Exhibit E”, dated September 9, 2012, on file with the Public Services Department, as
modified by these conditions of approval, and more specifically described as follows:

a. Prior to commencement of occupancy and use of this second story office, the owner
or designee shall have been issued a building permit for the second story and have
received an “approved” final inspection.

b. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner or designee shall have received a
Coastal Development Permit from the California Coastal Commission.

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the structure, facility,
or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this approval and is
diligently pursued thereafter, this approval will automatically become null and void; provided,
however, that upon the written request of the applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval,
the applicant may request up to two extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each.
Said extensions may be granted by the Public Services Director, upon finding that the project
complies with all applicable provisions of the Morro Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and
Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.

Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval shall be
subject to review and approval by the Public Services Director. Any changes to this approved
permit determined not to be minor by the Director shall require the filing of an application for a
permit amendment subject to Planning Commission review.

Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of the
State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity shall be complied with
in the exercise of this approval (b) This project shall meet all applicable requirements under the
Morro Bay Municipal Code, and shall be consistent with all programs and policies contained in
the certified Coastal Land Use Plan and General Plan for the City of Morro Bay.

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any claim,
6




action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the City, or from any
claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City of the applicant's project; or
applicants failure to comply with conditions of approval. This condition and agreement shall be
binding on all successors and assigns.

Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’s establishment of the use and/or development
of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance of all Conditions of
Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions listed herein shall be required prior
to obtaining final building inspection clearance. Deviation from this requirement shall be
permitted only by written consent of the Public Services Director and/or as authorized by the
Planning Commission. Failure to comply with these conditions shall render this entitlement, at
the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid entitlement
will constitute a violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code and is a misdemeanor.

Undergrounding of Utilities: Pursuant to MBMC Section 17.48,050, prior to final occupancy
clearance, all on-site utilities associated with the second-story addition, including electrical,
telephone and cable television shall be installed underground.

Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC Section 9.28.030 (I}, noise-generating construction
related activities shall be limited to the hours of seven a.m. to seven p.m. during the weekdays
and eight am. and seven p.m. during the weekends, unless an exception is granted by the
Building Official pursuant to the terms of this regulation.

FIRE CONDITIONS

9.

10.

11

Knox Box: Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured
openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire
code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. (CFC
506.1) Therefore, the applicant shall provide and install a Knox Box on the east exterior of the
structure. A Knox Box application shall be obtained from the Morro Bay Fire Department and
approved prior to occupancy.

Fire Sprinkler System Modifications: Automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be maintained
in accordance with the original installation standards and Section 903. Required systems shall be
extended, altered or augmented as necessary to maintain and continue protection whenever the
building is altered, remodeled or added to. (CFC 901.4) The applicant shall extend fire sprinkler
coverage to all areas of the proposed remodel and show on building plans.

Fire Extinguishing Systein Alarm Modifications: Alarm systems shall be installed and
maintained in accordance with NFPA 72 and California Fire Code Sections 901 and 907. Alarm
systems shall be extended, altered or augmented as necessary to maintain and continue protection
whenever the building is altered, remodeled or increased in size. The applicant shall extend fire
alarm coverage to all areas of the proposed remodel.

7



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Comtnercial Cooking Systems: Cooking equipment that produce grease laden vapors shall
be provided with a Type |1 Hood, in accordance with California Mechanical Code. All wet and
dry chemical systems shall comply with UL 300. (CFC 904.11) Automatic fire-extinguishing
systems shall be serviced at least every 6 months and after activation of the system. Inspectors
shall be qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code
official upon completion. (CFC 904.11.6.2) The City’s records indicate that the commercial
cooking systems located at Harbor Hut Restaurant was serviced November 4, 2010 and The
Little Hut Takeout Restaurant August 8, 2007. The applicant shall immediately contract with a
C-10 certified service company and provide cooking system service reports to Morro Bay Fire
Department. Additionally, the service reports shall indicate if both systems are UL 300 and
NFPA 17-A compliant. Prior to submittal of the building plans, the applicant shall show proofto
the Morro Bay Fire Department that the inspection has occur consistent with UL 300.

Portable Fire Extinguishers: Wall mounted Fire Extinguishers (2A-10B:C minimum) shall be
provided in all areas of the proposed remodel. (CFC 906)

Combustible Storage in Buildings: Storage in buildings shall be maintained 2-feet or more
below the ceiling in non-fire sprinklered areas and 18-inches or more below sprinkler head
deflectors. (CEFC 315)

Maintenance of Means of Egress: All exits in buildings and structures used or intended to be
used for human occupancy shall comply with the provisions of California Fire Code, Chapter 10.

Maintenance of Fire-Resistive Construction: Required fire-resistive construction, including
occupancy separation walls, exit corridors, draft-stop partitions and roof coverings shall be
maintained as specified in California Building Code.

Use of Combustible Decorative Materials: Combustible decorative materials, including
drapes, curtains, textile and film materials, wood materials less than |/4—inch, and foam plastics
in Group A occupancies shall be flame resistant, in accordance with the requirements of 2010
California Fire Code, Chapter 8.

Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition: Buildings and tenant spaces under
construction, alteration or demolition shall be provided with approved safety measures as
required by 2010 California Fire Code, Chapter 14.

BUILDING DIVISION CONDITIONS

19.

Building Permit Application: Prior to construction, the applicant shall submit a complete
application to the building department and obtain the required building permit.

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

None.



PLANNING CONDITIONS

20. Paint: The applicant shall paint the second story to match the existing building.

21.  Stairway: Priorto issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall reconfigure the stairway
to meet building code, and, if feasible, oriented such that the entrance to the stairs faces the

entrance to the restaurant instead of the parking lot.

22.  Trash Receptacles: The trash receptacle area and receptacles as designated on the original
plan for CUP-02-01 shall be restored on-site, or the applicant shall provide an alternative
location to the satisfaction of the Public Services Director and Harbor Director.
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. EXHIBITC .
City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442 « 805-772-6200

August 7, 2001

Mr. George Leage
1205 Embarcadero
Morro Bay. Ca. 93442

RE: Case No.. CUP 02-01 SITE: 1205 Embarcadero

Dear Mr. Lecage;

At its regular meeting on July 2, 2001, the PLANNING COMMISSION approved your request for a CUP
to cover the existing outdoor bar and dining area, located at 1205 Embarcadero, with conditions.

This action does not constitute a building permit. Further processing of this project must be initiated by
the applicant, and is subject to applicable rules and regulations of the Morro Bay Municipal Code.
Please be advised that you must return the “Acceptance of Conditions” form, signed, to this department
within thirty (30) days of this approval or the action is null and void (see condition number 7, attached).

Your project is also located within the California Coastal Commission Permit Jurisdiction. Please note
that it is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from the Coastal Commission.

The Morro Bay Municipal Code provides for an appeal of the action by the Planning Commission within
ten (10) days of adoption and anyone wishing to appeal may do so in writing by delivering such letter to
the office of the City Clerk. There is a fee for processing an appeal. Said “Appeal” is not a “Coastal

Permit.”
Sincerely,

Albert L. Sengstock, Code Enforcement/Planning

for
Greg Fuz, Director
Public Services Department

Enclosures: Permit, Findings, Conditions of Approval, and Acceptance of Conditions Form

BAVOA/07/01 7:16 AMSMSOFFICETEMPLATEVCUP 02-01

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 595 Harbar Street 715 Harbor Street 590 Morro Bay Boulevard
POLICE DEPARTMENT RECREATION AND PARKS

HARBOR DEPARTMENT

1275 Embarcadero 850 Moo Bay Boulevard 1001 Kennedy Way



City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442 = 805-772-6200

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

CASE NO: CUP 02-01
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY APPROVED AND ISSUED FOR:

SITE ADDRESS: 1205 EMBARCADERO

APPLICANT: GEORGE LEAGE

APN/LEGAL.: 66-351-017

DATE APPROVED: July 2, 2001 APPROVED BY: Planning Commission

APPROVID BASED UPON ATTACHED FINDINGS (Findings and Conditions of Approval Attached)

CEQA DETERMINATION: EXEMPT

DESCRIPTION OF APPROVAL: TO COYER AN EXISTUING OUTDOOR DINING AND BAR AREA,

THIS APPROVAL [S CONDITIONAL AND [S VALID ONLY IF CONDITIONS (ATTACHED) ARE MET AND ONLY AFTER THE

APPLICABLE APPEAL PERIQOD. Failure to comply with the conditions of this permit shall, at the discretion of the Planning & Building Director
pursuant to Munieipal Code Section 17.60.150, render this entitlement null and void. -

[ ] YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY JURISDICTION, THERE IS AN APPEAL
PERIOD OF TEN (10 ) Calendar days, WITHIN WHICH TIME YOUR PERMIT IS APPEALABLE TO THE City Council

I  YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL COMMISSION ORIGINAL JURISDICTION: THE

FOLLOWING COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL PERIOD APPLIES TO YOUR PROJECT: This City decision is appealable to the California
Coastal Commission pursnant to the Califernia Publie Resource Code, Seetion 30603, Any person may appeal this decision to the Coastal

Commission within TEN (10) Werkine days follewing Commission reeeipt of this notiee. Appeals must be in writing and should be addressed to:
California Coastal Cormnission, 723 Front Street, Ste. 300, Santa Cruz, CA 93060, Phone: 831-427-4863. If you have any questions, please eall the

City of Morro Bay Publie Serviees Department, 772-6210.

IF NOT APPEALED, YOUR PERMIT WILL BE EFFECTIVE: _ June 15, 2001
ATTEST; /M DATE: 7/?/6/

AMbert L. Sengstock, Interim Planner for Greg Fuz, Secretary of the Planning Commission”

THIS IS A DISCRETIONARY APPROVAL AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BUILDING PERMIT

BAWB/OTIEL 7:19 ANNS \WMSOFFICE\TEMPLATEWMTCUIM?-01

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 505 Harbor Street 715 Harbor Street 590 Morro Bay Boulevard
POLICE DEPARTMENT RECREATION AND PARKS

HARBOR DEPARTMENT

1275 Embarcadero 850 Morro Bay Boulevard t001 Kennedy Way



PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION ON COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

NOTICE OF FINAL CITY ACTION on Coastal Development Permit No. CUP 02-01

THE FOLLOWING PROJECT 1S LOCATED IN THE MORRO BAY COASTAL ZONE AND A COASTAL PERMIT APPLICATION HAS REEN ACTED ON

BY THE CITY,

Applicant; GEORGE LEAGE

Address: 1205 EMBARCADERO, MORRO BAY, CA. 93442

Project Dest;,ription: TO COVER AN EXISTING OUT DOOR DINING AND BAR AREA
Project Location: 1205 EMBARCADERO Lot Area;: 15,600

APN/Legal:  66-351-039
Zoning: CF/PD

LUP/General Plan:  COMMERCIAL FISHING/ PLANNED DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY

Filing Date: JANUARY 30, 2001 Action Date:  JULY 2, 2001

Action By: PLANNING COMMISSION Action Taken: APPROVED

Attachments: Permit, Findings, and Conditicns of Approval

,:I TH1$ SITE Is OUTSIDE THE COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL JURTSDICTION

g This project is located in the California Coastal Commission original jurisdiction and subject to
obtaining any required Coastal Commission from the State. You may obtain permit application
submittal information from the California Coastal Commission located at 725 Front Street, Suite
300, Santa Cruz, CA 95060. Phone: 831-427-4863

BAWR/OMOI 7:16 AMEWISOFFICE\TEMPLATEWP M TCUP02-01



APPLICANT’S ACCEPTANCE
OF
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CASE NO. _ CUP-02-01

SITE LOCATION: 1205 EMBARCADERO

APPLICANT NAME: GEORGE LEAGE

APPROVAL BODY: [] Planning and Building Director
[[] Zoning Administrator

Planning Commission
L] City Council

DATE OF ACTION: JULY 2, 2001

I, the undersigned have read, and

(APPLICANT’S NAME - PLEASE PRINT)

reviewed the conditions of approval imposed by the Approval Body in its action

approving Case Number: CUP 02-01

I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT SAID CONDITIONS AND AGREE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THEM.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE:

BAW0T/01 7:16 AMS\MSOFFICEXTEMPLATE\PMTCUP02Z-01



August 7, 2001

GEORGE LEAGE
370 EMBARCADERO
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

RE: Notice of Exemption
Case No. CUP 02-01 SITE: 1205 EMBARCADERO

Dear Mr. Leage;

Please find enclosed, the “Notice of Exemption,” for your project. It has been approved for CUP 02-01
on the Water Front to cover an existing out door dinning and bar areca at 1205 Embarcadero. The City of

Morro Bay no longer files notices of exemptions.

You may file the Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk's office located in the County Government
Building in San Luis Obispo. The filing Fee is $25.00.

Section 15062 (d) of The California Environinental Quality Act (CEQA) provides:
"The filing of a Notice of Exemption and the posting on the list of notices start a 35 day statute

of limitations period ou legal challenges to the agency's decision that the project is exempt from
CEQA. Ifa Notice of Exemption is not filed, a 180 day statute of limitations will apply."

If you have any questions, please contact this department.

Sincerely,

Albert L. Sengstock, Code Enforcement/Planning
Public Services Department

BAWEOT/0( 7:16 AMS WSOFFICEATEMPLATE\PMTCUPO7-01



CITY OF MORRO BAY

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
TO: X San Luis Obispo Co. Clerk FROM: Public Services Department
— — Couanty Government Center 595 Morro Bay Blvd
San Luis Obispo CA 93401 Morro Bay CA 93442

Office of Planning & Research
1400 Tenth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: CUP 02-01
Project Location - Specific: 1205 EMBARCADERO
Project Location - City:  Morro Bay County: San Luis Obispo

Description of Project: TO COVER AN EXISTING OUTSIDE DINING AND BAR AREA

Name of the Public Agency Approving the Project: City of Morro Bay

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: GEORGE LEAGE

Exempt Status: (Check One)

Reasons why project is exempt: Class 1 Section 15301 (Existing Facilities)

D Ministerial (Sec.21080(b)(1); [5268); }X CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION:
State type and Section Number 15301
D Declared Einergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a) Type and Section Number: CLASS 1
D Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a) Statutory Exemption. Code No.
Lead Agency: City of Morro Bay
Contact Person: Albert L. Sengstock Area Code/Telephone: (805)-772-6210
Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? |___| Yes }X No

Certification: I hereby certify that the public agency has made the above finding and that the project is categorically

exempt from CEQA.
ate: 5// 7/ 7 / Title: Interim Planner

BAWEOT/01 7:16 ANNSAMSOFFICE\TEMPLATEAPMTCUPO2-01

Signature:




ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS

CASE NO. CUP 02-01
1205 Embarcadera

TO COVER AN EXISTING OUTSIDE EATING AND BAR AREA

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Case number CUP 02-01 is
catigorically exempt from CEQA requirements under class 1, CEQA guidelines
sec. 15303(e), {(new construction or conversion of small structures).

The project will not be detrimental to the neighborhood or City ‘s health, safety,
morals, or welfare in that:

1. This project meets the requirements of MBMC 17.58 "NON
CONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES," and 17.60,"USE PERMITS,

PROCEEDURES, NOTICES AND VARIANCES"
2. The Use will be an improvement to the existing restaurant site, and will be
consistant with the historical character of this portion of the Embarcadero.

B-1
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ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CASE NO. CUP 02-01
1205 EMBARCADERO

PROJECT: TO COVER AN EXISTING OUTDOOR EATING AND BAR AREA

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

Permit: This permit is granted for the land described in the staff report, referenced
above, and all attachments thereto, and as shown on the attached exhibits, and on file
with the Public Service Department. The locations of all buildings and other features
shall be located and designed substantially as shown on the aforementioned exhibit,

unless otherwise specified herein.

Inaugurate Within Two Year. Unless the construction or operation of the structure,
facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the effective date of this
approval and is diligently pursued thereafter, this approval will automatically become null
and void; provided, however, that upon the written request of the Applicant, prior to the
expiration of this approval, the Applicant may request up to two extensions for not more
than one (1) additional year each. Said extensions may bhe granted by the Public
Services Director, upon finding that the project complies with all applicable provisions of
the Morro Bay Municipal Code, General Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
(LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.

Changes: Any minor change may be approved by the Public Services Director. Any
substantial change will require the filing of an application for an amendment.

Compliance with the Law: All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation of the
State of California, City of Morro Bay, and any other governmental entity shall be

complied with in the exercise of this approval.

Hold Harmless: The Applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from any
claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction by the
City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by the City if the




Applicant's project; or Applicant's failure to comply with conditions of approval. This
condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and assigns.

Compliance with Conditions: Compliance with,and execution of all conditions listed
hereon shall be necessary, unless otherwise specified, prior to obtaining final building
inspection clearance. Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written
consent of the Planning and Building Director and/or as authorized by the Planning
Commission. Failure to comply with these conditions shall render this entitlement, at the
discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use without a valid
entitlement will constitute a violation of the Morro Bay Municipal Code and is a

misdemeanor.

Acceptance of Conditions: Prior to obtaining a building permit and within thirty (30) days
of the effective date of this permit, the Applicant shall file with the Director of Public
Services written acceptance of the conditions stated herein.

PLANNING CONDITIONS

Coastal Development Permit from The California Coastal Commission: Prior to initiating

the use the applicant shall submit to the Public Services Department, a written
confirmation indicating the project has been reviewed snd spproved by the California

Coastal Commission. Any modifications to the project

Signage: Signage is not a part of this approval. Prior to issuance of a building permit. A
sign permit application idenitifying the location of required coastal access signs shall be

submitted for Planning Division review and approval.

The required lateral coastal access must be provided as presented on plans described as
"Exhibit C."

All required building permits are to be issued prior to beginning the use.

The thatched roofing must meet rquired fire retardant standards and be approved by the
MBFD.

B-2



EXHIBIT D

(
ACENDA NG ~Ad-" .

msTING B o

Staff Report

TO: Homorable Mayor and City Council DATE: April 30, 2012
FROM: Robert Schultz, City Attorney

SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Amendment #2 to the Lease Agreement for
Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W (Harboyr Hut, 1205 Embarcadero)

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Councﬂ adopt Resolution 21-12 for Lease Site 122-123/122W-
123W approving Amendment # 2 to the lease to'extend the term 10 years.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None,

BACKGROUND:

The City currently has a lease agreement for Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W with Troy and
Heather Leage THMT, Inc. This Lease Site includes the Harbor Hut Restaurant building, the Ll
Hut takeout building and berthing for a tour boat operation, The Tenant desires to construct
approximate.680 sq. fi. second level over the existing office, freezer and kitchen preparation area
on Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W, estimated to cost $§150,000, Staff has determimed that the
proposed expansion of 680 sq. ft. to add additional storage space and an employee break room is.
in compliance with MBMC 17.36.020 as said additional space shall not be used as additional
restaurant or retail service,

DISCUSSION:

Staff recoinmends that the City C‘Ouncﬂ adopt Resolution No. 21-12 to approve the attached
Amendment #2 to the lease agreemnent to extend the term of the existing lease 10 years in
exchange for the new tenants expending a mininmm of $150,000 to construct an approximate
680 sq. fi. second level over the existing office, freezer and kitchen preparation areca on Lease
Site 122-123/122W-123W no later than June 30, 2016.

CONCLUSION:
It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 21-12 to approve
Amendment #2 providing for a 10-year extension of the lease agreement.

P.reparéd' By: 4 éf bepi Review:
City Managér Review: m
City Attorney Review: S




RESOLUTION NO. 21-12

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT #2 TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT
FOR LEASE SITE 122-123/122W-123W LOCATED AT
1205 EMBARCADERO, BETWEEN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY
AND TROY AND HEATHER LEAGE DBA THMT INC.,

THE CITY COUNCIL
City of Morto Bay, California

WHEREAS, tlie City is the lessor of certain property on the Morro Bay waterfront
described as Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W and Extension 122W-123W, located at 1205

Embarcadero; and,
WHEREAS, Troy and heather Leage, dba THMT Inc., is the lessee of said property; and
WHEREAS, tle City and the proposed tenant, THMT, Inc. have agreed to an
amendment to the lease agreement to add ten years on the existing lease agreement so that the
new termination date shall be June 30, 2033 aud requires that no later than June 30, 2016, Tenant

shall complete refurbishment, remodeling and repairs on the buildings on the premises valued at
a minimum of $150,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED by the City Counctl of the City of Mono
Bay, California, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute Amendment #2.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morro Bay at a regular
* meeting thereof lieid on the 22™ day of May, 2012 on the following vote:

AYES: Borchard, Johnson, Smukler, Yates
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: Leage

AN (J;szé

William Yates, Mayor

ATTEST:

/(?]%Wé’ft/ﬂ’——

Jarpic Boucher, City Clerk




{ (
AMENDMENT #2 TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR
LEASE SITE 122-123/122W-123W

This Amendment is made and entered into as of this 22" day of May, 2012 by and between the
City of Morro Bay, a municipal corporation of the State of California, (hereinafter “City”) and
Troy and Heather Leage, dba THMT Inc. (hercinafter “Tenant™) to anend that certain ground
lease for Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W dated April 27,1998 (hereinafter “Lease™).

WHEREAS, Tenant intends 1o construct an approximate 680 sq. ft, second level over the
existing office, freezer and kitclien preparation area on Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W,
estimated to cost $150,000; and,

WHEREAS, it is mutnally beneficial for City and Tenant to acknowledge the improvement to
the Lease Site; and,

WHERILAS, the proposed expansion of 680 sq. fi. to add additional storage space and employee
break room is in compliance with MBMC 17.36.020 as said additional space shall not be used as
additional restaurant service;

NOW THERLEFORE, Tenaut and City shall provide for the amendment of Lease as follovys:

1. SECTION 1.01 TERM:
The Termination Date shall be amended to read “Jmne 30, 2033”,

2, CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS

Tenant agrees to obtain the required permits and to complete construction/installation of the 680
sq. ft. second level located on Lease Site 122-123/122W-123W valued at a minimnm of
$150,000 by June 30, 2016. Tenant shall submit eopies of invoices paid by tenant to verify
expenses, Failure to complete said construction and provide proof of expenses by June 30, 2016
will void this Amendment. Tenaut agrees that the 680 sq. ft. addition shall be used for additional
office space, storage and employee break room for the restanrant and for no other uscs.

All other provisions of the lease shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Amendment,

CITY OF MORRO BAY
il ety
William Yates, Mayor

iy ,zzc--éte,

Andrea Lueker, City Manager

Heather Leage

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dot I

Robert Schultz, City At\tﬁley

ATTEST:

Jerpﬂie Boucher, City Clerk
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AGENDA NO: B..tlt
MEETING DATE: September 1, 2012

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: September 12,2012
FROM: Mary Reents, Contract Planner

SUBJECT:  Conditional Use Permit #UP0-319, 1185 Embarcadero. Applicant is requesting a
permanent use of an existing dock for Virg’s Sport Fishing at GAFCO for both
sport fishing (passenger for hire) as well as commercial {ishing. GAFCO was
issued a Temporary Use Permit (UPO-319); they wish to make this a permanent
use.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff is requesting to continue this item to the October 17, 2012, Planning
Commission meeting in order to provide more information regarding sport fishing uses.

Prepared Bytm Department Review:




Agenda No: C-1

City of Morro Bay ,
Public Services/Planning Division Meeting Date: 9/19/12
—— Current Project Tracking Sheet
N | This tracking sheet shows the status of the work being processed by the Planning Division
New items or items which have been recently updated are italicized. Approved projects are deleted on next version of log.
# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
Hearing or Action Ready
1 City of Morro Bay Citywide 5/1/2010 AD0-047 |Text Amendment Modifying Section 17.68 |Project went to P.C. on May 16, 2012. At |Not applicable Not applicable
"Signs". Planning Commission placed the this meeting staff was given several tasks
ordinance on hold pending additional work on |to accomplish prior to the June 20, 2012
definitions and temporary signs. 5/17/2010.  [meeting including the following: bring back
Planning Commission made survey results differentiating between the
recommendations and forwarded to Council. [surveys, a new matrix with all definitions
Anticipate a City Council public hearing on the |including those new definitions provided by
draft ordinance on May 2011. Scheduled for |the Commission, bring back pictures of
5/10/11 CC meeting, item was continued. signs, clarification of the difference
Item heard at 5/24/11 City Council Meeting.  |between internally and externally
Interim Urgency Ordinance approved to allow [illuminated signs, limitations on materials,
projecting signs. A report on the status of this |encourage increase in window signs, add a
project brought to PC on 2/7/2011. The item  |column for staff recommendations, define
shall be brought back to City Council first shopping center, enlarge the downtown
meeting in November. Workshops scheduled |area.
September 29, 2011 and October 6, 2011.-
Workshop results going to City Council
December 13, 2011. Continued to 1/10/12 CC
meeting. Staff Report to PC. Project went to
5/2/2012. Project on hold until staffing in the
Planning division is whole.
2 Harbor Hut 1205 Embarcadero 512112 Amending |Remodel office and storage of Harbor Hut (MR-Requested revision on stairway to
CUP 02-01 second story office. Plans resubmitted
September 9, 2012 with corrections.
Scheduled for PC Hearing September 19,
2012. Recommending approval.
3 Pina Noran 2176 Main 10/3/08 CUP-35-99 |Convert commercial space to residential |KW--Incomplete Letter 10/22/08. Project
& CDP-66- |use. Submitted 10/03/08. Resubmitted still missing vital information for processing
99R 2/5/09. Applicant is considering a redesign  |11/30/09. Called applicant 3/22/10 and
of the project. Planning Commission Denied  |requested information. Application
Request 6/6/12. Applicant appealed PC terminated. Applicant resubmitted on May
decision June 14, 2012. Appeal to be heard |3, 2012. Project taken to P.C. on June xx
at the August 14, 2012 CC meeting. Appeal (2012 and P.C. denied the project. The
denied and permits issued. applicant has appealed. Appeal
scheduled for 8/14/2012. City Council
denied the appeal and approved the
project at their August 14,2012 CC
meeting. Permits have been issued.
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Applicant/
Property Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit
Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire
Comments and
Notations

Engineering
Comments and
Notations

Harbor/Admin
Comments and
Notations

Perry

3202

Beachcomber

9/8/11

ADO-067

Variance. Demo/Reconstruct. New home
with basement in S2.A overlay.

KW--Planning requested status of CDP for
house and LLA for parcels. Item
scheduled for July 18 2012. Applicant
requested a continuance to August 15,
2012. MR-Project to be heard at August
15, 2012 PC meeting. Staff is
recommending Denial of project. PC
continued hearing to September 19, 2012

P meatinn

Fire comments
10/24/2011, Building
12/23/11

BR--Public Works
requested flood study.
Flood study received
and comments sent to
engineer 4/13/12;
Flood study approved
6/18/12

No Comments to date

McDonalds

780

Quintana

10/31/11

CP0-364 &
UP0-341

Remodel and Addition. Applicant
resubmitted 4/18/2012. Applicant resubmitted
July 6, 2012, and submitted revised plans and
color boards on August 3, 2012. Permits
issued.

Applicant resubmitted July 6, 2012. Staff
report completed and project will be heard
at the August 15, 2012 PC meeting. Staff
recommends approval.--Incomplete letter
1/19/12. still incomplete. Applicant
resubmitted 4/18/2012. Applicant did not
address comments/corrections in
resubmittal, incomplete letter 5/24/12. MR-
Applicant submitted requested information
on July6, 2012 and revised set of plans
and color boards on August3, 2012.
Project to be heard at August 15, 2012,
PCV meeting. Staff is recommending
approval of the project. PC approved
project at 8/15/12 meeting. Awaiting 10
day appeal period. Permits issued.
Submitted Building Permit application.

Fire comments-
11/8/11. Building
comments 11/21/11

comments received
11/29/11

No Comments to date

30 -Day Review, Incomplete or Additional Submittal Review

6

LaPlante

3093

Beachcomber

11/311

CP0-365

New SFR. Resubmittal and Phase 1 Arch
report 2/6/12.

SD-- Incomplete Letter 12/12/11. Phase 1
Arch Report required and Environmental
Document. Environmental in process.
Letter sent 4/11/2012 requesting
environmental study. Applicant has
requested a meeting on August 9, 2012 to
review environmental study request. MR-
Met with Applicant and discussed potential
impacts of project and CEQA information
requested to complete MND. Applicant will
provide MND fees with submittal of
Biological report. 8/9/12 MR met with
applicant and owner to discuss

anvirnnmontal iceniae  Wanld roniiire o

No Comments to date

comments submitted
1/18/2012

No Comments to date

Adamson

1000

Ridgeway

8/30/12

AD0-075

Parking Exception. Demolition and
construct new signle family residence

In staff review.

No Comments to date

No comments to date

No Comments to date

9/17/12
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# [Applicant/
Property Owner

Project Address

Date

Permit
Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire
Comments and
Notations

Engineering
Comments and
Notations

Harbor/Admin
Comments and
Notations

8 Dynegy

1290

Embarcadero

12121111

Permit Well

KW-Project had previous problems with
Coastal Commission and withdrew
application. Applicant conducted studies
required by CCC and is returning with a
new submittal. Planning staff waiting for
studies. Met with applicant on May 2,
2012.

670

Sequoia

4/3/12

UP0-349 &
S00-112

Tract Map and Use Permit for 5 Lot
Subdivision. A revised subdivision map was
submitted for review on August 6, 2012.

Incomplete letter sent to applicant/agent.
Project submitted without necessary
materials for processing. Applicant
submitted a revised plan reducing the
number of lots, and is providing additional
information as requested addressing City
requested information. Additional
information submitted; waiting for
biological report. Report should be
submitted in September 2012.

10 Sequoia Court
Estates

1185

Embarcadero

UP0-058

Amendment to Existing CUP (UP0-058 to
allow permanent sport fishing operations;
currently, it is a temporary use.

MR-Noticed for 9/17/12 PC meeting; staff
is requesting a continuance pending
attorney's evaluation-request to continue
this item to the October 17, 2012 PC
meeting.

Projects in Process

1" Held

901-915

Embarcadero

7121111

UP0-342

Application for improvements to existing
building. Proposes new unit, bathroom and
water improvements. Project routed for initial
review.

SD--Met with applicant on September 2011
and again in November 2011. Letter sent
to applicant with corrections. 4/3/12 letter
sent to applicant indicating that the project
is still incomplete. Applicant resubmitted
on 5/15/12. Asked applicant to submit
request to have SWCA produce
environmental document in writing. MR-
City contracted with SWCA to prepare
MND; the MND should be completed by
first of October. MR- MND complete;

should be ready for public review by
N/A49

Building comments
3/7/12-disapproved.
Fire comments 3/12/12
conditional approval

Comments submitted
3/8/12

No Comments to date

12 Randell

300

Piney

7/20/12011--
New submittal
date
4/25/2012

S00-111

Tentative Parcel Map. 4 lot subdivision. PC
approved parcel map on August 15, 2012.
Coastal Development Premit to PC on
September 19, 2012.

SD--SRB. Incomplete letter 10/4/11.
Applicant resubmitted on April 25, 2012,
new plans route to staff for review. Letter to
applicant 5/21/12. SRB meeting June 21,
2012. Revised plans submitted on August
1,2012. The project will be heard on
August 15, 2012. Staff is recommending
approval of project. PC approved and
awaiting 10 day appeal period. MR-Staff is
returning project to PC to review the
application for the Coastal Development
Permit. PC hearing scheduled for 9/17/12.

No Comments to date

9/17/12
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
13 |Morro Mist 2400 Main Street 1/0/2012 Applicant requested compliance check to KW--Project modified beyond conditions of [Deemed in substantial |indicated submittal No Comments to date
conditions of approval. Minor Amendment approval. MR-Staff is reviewing project for |conformance to was OK
Required. conformance with original conditions of original approvals. Fire
approval. indicated insufficient
number of hydrants
14 |Lemos 1320 Main Street 6/1/12 CUPO-  [New Commercial Building MR- Met with applicant - revising plans to
373/CPO- leave storag ebuilding as in in order to
350 reduce potential environmental impacts.
Applicant submited letter in August 2012
to City Council requesting purchase or
easement of city property for access to
existing facility.
15 3202 Main Street 8/22/12 Applicant requesting a day care center; EBJ-Sent plan corrections and request to
requires a conditional use permit apply for a CUP. MR-request changed to
an Administrative CUP. Met with applicant
to review plan corrections.
Environmental Review
16 [Larry Newland Embarcadero 11/21/05 | UP0-092 & |Embarcadero-Maritime Museum (Larry KW--Incomplete 12/15/05. Incomplete Not applicable An abandonment of  |Not applicable
CP0-139 [Newland). Submitted 11/21/05. Resubmitted [3/7/07. Incomplete Letter sent 6/27/07. Met Front street necessary.
10/5/06, tentative CC for landowner consent  |to discuss status 10/4/07 Incomplete To be scheduled for
1/22/07 Landowner consent granted. 2/4/08. Met with applicants on 3/3/09 CC mtg.
Resubmitted 5/25/07.  Applicant resubmitted |regarding inc. later. Met with applicants on
additional material on 9/30/2009. Applicant  [2/19/2010. Environmental documents
working with City Staff regarding an lease for |being prepared. Meeting held with city staff
the subject site. Applicants enter into an and applicants on 2/3/2011.
agreement with City Council on project.
Applicant to provide revised site plan. Staff is
processing a "Summary Vacation
(abandonment)" for a portion of Surf Street.
Staff waiting on applicant's resubmittal.
Meeting held with applicant on 2/23/2011.
Staff met with applicant on January 27, 2011
and reviewed new drawings, left meeting with
the applicant indicating they would be
resubmitting new plans based on our
discussions.
17 City of Morro Bay Nutmeg 1/18/12 UP0-344 |Environmental. Permit number for tracking |KW--Environmental contracted out to Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
purposes only County issuing permit. Demo  |SWCA estimated to be complete on
existing and replace with two larger 4/27/2012. SWCA submitted draft .S. to
reservoirs. City handling environmental City on May 1, 2012. MR-Reviewed MND
review and met with SWCA to make corrections.
In contact with County Environmental
Division for their review. MND should be
ready for public review by 9/24/12.
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
18  [City of Morro Bay Morro Bay State 3//18/12 Environmental Review of the Morro Bay ~ |MR-Reviewed request and determined the Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Park State Park Waterline Interconnect Project |project needed MND; major issues are
archaeological and presence of habitat for
Morro Shoulderband Dune Snail.
19 Chevron 3072 Main (West of 12/31/08 CP0-301 |Remove Underground Pipes. Submitted SD--Requested additional documentation  [Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Del Mar Park) 12/31/08, environmental reports submitted for |4/29/10. Contacted consulting firm to
review 5/8/09. Project under review. Project |process environmental document.
routed to other agencies for comment. Consulting firm responded in the process
Environmental being processed. Requested |of putting together proposal 6/20/11.
Information submitted 2/9/11. Submitted Accepted proposal 6/29/11. Staff mail
requested documents 2/9/11. Applicant request letter for fees 7/19/11. Received
returned comments 12/7/11. Staff will address |Environmental Document and is under
comments. Document to applicant for review |review 9/16/11. Sent document back for
1/19/12. Agent said Chevron is working on comments and corrections 10/14/11.
how to address alternative fuel mitigation Consulting firm making final changes and
measures, 2/22/12. They will follow up with  [corrections 10/24/11. APCD submitted
the City. comments 11/1/2011. Sent to applicant for
review 11/7/11.Comments sent to
consultant 1/10/12. Document returned to
staff 1/12/12. Applicant challenging the
environmental mitigations. MR - Reviewed
concerns with mitigations; clarified issues
in early August 2012 and sent email to
Project requiring coordination with anther jurisdiction
20 City of Morro Bay & |160 Atascadero 7/1/08 EIR WWTP Upgrade. Submitted 7/1/08, Planning portion of project complete  |Not applicable BCR-Flood analysis  [No Comments to date
Cayucos Preparing Notice of Preparation, Staff shows no impact of
reviewing Ad Min Draft EIR. Modifications to sea level rise and
project description underway and subsequent storm surge on 100-
renoticing. Staff reviewing screencheck year flood levels.
document. Public draft out for review and Results reported to
comments. Comment period open until Coastal Commission
11/4/2010. Project scheduled for 12-6-2010
P.C. Project rescheduled for 12/20/2010. City
Council Meeting on January 11, 2011. Project
heard before CCC on March 11, 2011, and
additional studies and materials are required.
City working with consultant to provide
information. Workshops held on 6/27/2011
and 6/28/2011 to receive comments on the
proposed Wastewater Treatment Plant
(WWTP) Upgrade Project alternatives
analysis process, candidate evaluation
criteria, and preliminary site identification.
Adm. draft of fine screen analysis completed.
Staff and consultants currently working with
CCC staff for De Novo hearing tentatively
scheduled for an October 2012 CCC meeting.
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
Projects Continued Indefinitely, No Response to Date on Incomplete Letter or inactive
21 Nicki Fazio 360 Cerrito 08/15/07 CP0-246 |Appeal of Demo/Rebuild SFR and 2 trees
removal. Planning Commission continued
to a date uncertain. Project folder given to
Rob S.
22 |Hough 281 Main Street 07/03/12 UPO-372 |Construction of 2,800 SF Residence MR- Coastal Commission requested
information regarding appeal by Dorothy
Cutter and Betty Winholtz (CCC Appeal #
A-3-MRB-12-026
23 |Redican 801/833  Embarcadero 08/20/12 UP0-212 |Request to Rebuild Docks-Pre-Application MR: RL and MR met with applicant
meeting. No formal submittal at this time. | regarding redesign of dock area. Staff to
conduct a parking evaluation for
consideration to determine future action.
24 |Burt Caldwell, 801 Embarcadero 5/15/08 UP0-212 [Conference Center. KW--Submitted 5/15/08. Resubmitted
(Embarcadero 801 MND Circulating 7/15/08 PC 9/2 Approved,
LLC) CC 9/22/08 Approved, CDP granted by
CCC. Waiting for Precise Plan submittal.
Applicant has submitted a request for a
time extension on November 4, 2010.
Extension granted, now expires 12/11/11.
No active submittal. Applicant has
requested a second one year extension
which is scheduled for action at the
12/7/2011 P.C. meeting. Planning
Commission approved time extension, will
expire on December 11, 2012.
25 Ron Mcintosh 190 Olive 8/26/08 UP0-232 [New SFR. Submitted 8/26/08. Resubmitted ~ |[KW--Inc. Letter 9/24/08. 1/9/09 request for
&CP0-288 (12/10/08. Applicant resubmitted on 2/06/09.  [more information.
Environmental under review. Applicant and
City agree to continuance. Applicant put
project on hold.
26 James Maul 530, 532,  Morro Ave 3/12/10 SP0-323 & |Parcel Map. CDP & CUP for 3 townhomes. |KW-Incomplete letter sent 4/20/10. Met
534 UP0-282 |Resubmittal 11/8/10. Resubmittal did not with applicant 5/25/10. Letter sent to
address all issues identified in correction applicant/agent indicating the City's intent
letter. to terminate the application based on
inactivity. City advised there will be a new
applicant and to keep the application
viable.
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
27 |Frantz 499 Nevis 9/27/2010, | CP0-337 [New SFR. Applicant has indicated that he is  |SD--Incomplete Letter 10/7/10. Meeting  [BC- spoke with TF Comments submitted
resubmittal redesigning project-project, placed on hold.  |with applicant's representative on 6/7/2012, sent copy of |1/18/2011
date of 1/3/12 Applicant resubmitted building permit plans ~ |11/16/2010. Incomplete letter, applicant  |planning corrections
but has not completed the submittal for the needs to submit for CDP and pay and ANG handout. TF
Coastal Development Permit 11/14/11. associated fees 12/13/11. Comment letter |to check in with SD
Payment received 1/3/12. Plans received sent 2/6/2012. Applicant indicated to staff |before resubmitting.
113/12. no longer using Agent Novak. MR-
Applicant re-submitted plans on 8/3/12. In
review.
28 Hoover/Hough 301 Main 71611 S00-108 |Lot Line Adjustment. Received letter from  |KW--Letter sent indicating project can not
agent requesting to place project on hold. be supported as submittal advised to
redesign 9/21/11. MR-Encroachment
issue resolved; resubmitted plans on
29  |Vallely 460 Olive 10/24/11 CP0-363 |Demo/Rebuild. Resubmittal 11/11/11. SD-- Incomplete letter 1/18/11. Need No Comments to date |comments submitted |No Comments to date
Applicant resubmitted plans and Phase 1 Arch Report. MR-Applicant 11/22/11
archeological report on 8/28/12. submitted Arch Report._Under review.
30  |Loomis 660 Bay 10/27/11 UP0-340 & |Remodel and Addition with a Parking SD--Incomplete letter 11/23/11. 3/28/2012 [Fire-11/23/11 conditional approval
AD0-069 |Exception. Permits issued in August, still incomplete for processing. MR-This  |conditional approval  |11/29/11
2012. project was resubmitted and went to PC on
August 15, 2012. PC Approved with
conditions. Appeal period ended and
permits issued.
Projects in Building Plan Check
31 LaPlante 3093 Beachcomber 11/3111 B-29586 [New SFR. SD--Incomplete Letter 12/12/11. Phase 1  [BC- Application on
Arch Report required and Environmental  |hold during planning
Document. Incomplete letter sent 2/2012. [process
MR: Met with applicant to go over
environmental issues.
32 |Williams 2920 Cedar 10/27/11 B-29587 [SFR Addition BC- Resubmitted
8/23/2012
33 |Whidbey 451 Embarcadero 6/1/20112 B-29715 |Fire Sprinklers
34 Imani 571 Embarcadero 4/23/12 B-29695 |Commercial alteration, addition SD - Incomplete memo 6/5/12. BC- returned for
corrections 8/30/2012
35 |Hall 2234 Emerald Circle 12/2/10 B-29359 [New SFR SD--Incomplete Memo 12/21/10. BC- application
extended, awaiting
resubmittal.
36  |Degarimore 1001 Front 6/14/12 B-29723 [Water site improvements BC-RTI pending CCC
conforming plans
approval.
37 |Methodist Church (3000 Hemlock 8/16/12 B-29752 [Construct new modular classroom, sitework.
38 Sturgill 1885 Ironwood 12/29/11 B-29677 |14 new townhouses
39 Pigott 3033 Ironwood 8/8/12 B-29749 [SFR Deck/ Windscreen BC- returned for
corrections 8/27/2012
40 Ronquillo 421 Jamaica 7124112 B-29739 [SFR Addition BC- returned for
corrections 7/31/2012
41 Erwin 375 Las Vegas 7123/12 B-29738 [SFR Addition BC- returned for
corrections 8/22/2012
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
42 Hoover 301 Main 9/13/111 B-29563 [Single Family Addition to a non-conforming ~ |SD--Incomplete memo 10/18/11. Met with  [BC- Resubmitted
property. Lot Line adjustment in process, not |the applicant and agent to discuss project |8/29/2012
shown on plans. Resubmittal 11/9/11. 2/17/12. Needs to be redesigned.
Multiple additions to a non-conforming
propertv. CUP reauired
43 |Holcomb 3230 Main 8/6/12 B-29747 [Commercial Change of Occupancy and BC- met with applicant,
Sitework for Montessori daycare. EB, MR to go over
planning process
8/28/2012
44 Harper 999 Main 5/16/12 B-29711 [Commercial addition KW - Incomplete Memo 5/29/12. BC- returned for
corrections 8-20-2012
45  [Storm 1029 Monterey 5/3/12 B-29702 ([Partial Demo/ Reconstruct of MFR dwelling  [KW-under review BC- returned for
corrections 7/3/2012
46 Markowity 589 Morro Avenue 8/17/11 B-29549 [Roof Deck SD--Resubmittal 9/20/11. A major BC- application on
modification shall be pursued. Plans hold during planning
returned to Brian, because the plans were |process.
incomplete. Incomplete memo 10/3/11.
47  |Fennacy 500 Morro Bay 3/15112 B-29667 [Construct kitchen, walk-up serving window SD-under review. Project needs planning  [BC- Resubmitted
and site improvements permit. Been in contact with applicant. 8/28/2012
Incomplete letter requesting use permit
modification 5/24/12.
48  |City of Morro Bay  |850 Morro Bay 8/20/12 B-29753 [Remove and Replace communitactions tower BC- conditionally BCR-Maintenance &
approved, pending Repair
final construction
plans.
49 Frantz 499 Nevis 9/23/12 B-29510 [New SFR BC- application on
hold during planning
process.
50  |McGonagill 690 Olive 6/7/12 B-29248 [SFR Addition BC- spoke with
applicant 8-30-2012,
regarding outstanding
items and intentions to
proceed.
51 Watson 467 Yerba Buena 6/25/12 B-29726 [SFR second floor addition BC- returned for
corrections 7-3-2012
Final Map Under Review
52  |Zinngarde 1305 Teresa 5/9/111 Map Final Map. Public Works review of the final |KW--Comments given to applicant, held
map, CCR's and conditions of approval.  [meeting on 9/27/2011 regarding
Plans 8/5/11. Applicant resubmitted CCRS. |comments. Biological being review by
Incomplete submittal as of 1/23/12. applicant to address drainage issues.
Resubmitted 4/4/2012 Biological Report approved by Planning as
well as the CCRs.
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# |Applicant/ Project Address Date Permit Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Engineering Harbor/Admin
Property Owner Numbers Comments and Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations Notations
53  |Medina 3390 Main 10/7/11 Map Final Map. Issues with ESH restoration. SD--Meeting with applicant regarding ESH
Applicant placed processing of final map |Area and Biological Study. MR- Received
on hold by proposing an amendment to the |letters from biologist regarding
approved tentative map and coastal revegetation on 9/2/12. Staff is reviewing
development permit. Applicant proposed |information.
administrative amendment. Elevated to PC,
approved 1/4/12. Appealed, scheduled for
2/14/12 CC Meeting. Appeal upheld by City
Council, and project with denied 2/14/12.
map check returning for corrections on
319112
54 [Strugill 1185 I[ronwood Map  |Final Map: Submitted on 6/26/12 complete |MR - review map and gave corrections on DH - reviewed map
application. CC&Rs gave corrections on
8/15
Projects & Permits with Final Action
55  |Hoover 301 Main 51112 AD0-073 [Single Family Addition to a non- SD--Incomplete memo 10/18/11. Met with
conforming property. Lot Line adjustment in |the applicant and agent to discuss project
process, not shown on plans. Resubmittal 2/17/12. Needs to be redesigned.
11/9/11. Multiple additions to a non-
conforming property, CUP required.
56 Wallick 235 Atascadero 5/14/12 UP0-218  |Modification to existing permit to reduce KW- Applicant adding a 10 x 16 storage
number of park models from 5 to 2. Ready for |shed. May 7, 2012 applicant withdrew
Administrative Notice. modification. Project noticed for adm.
Processing.
57 Hough 281 Main 3/19/12 Appeal  |New Single family residence. With SD-Met with applicant on 4/18th. The Building Comments--  [PW-Comments- Not applicable
UPO-  |removal of two existing eucalyptus trees. |project is hearing ready. Appeal scheduled (3/28/2012. Fire 4/2/2012
348/CPO- for July 10, 2012 CC. comments-4/23/2012
372
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City of Morro Bay

Public Services/Planning Division

I
~ Advanced Planning Work Program
Work ltem Requested by Date Comments Estimated Staff | Planning City Council Coastal
Requested Hours Commission Commission
Updating the Strategic plan matrix for managing the City Council 2009 Original green matrix went to P.C. on 7/6/09 and then to C.C. 20 to 40 Annual Annual Updates
greening process on 12/14/09. Now subject to annual updates Updates
Draft Urban Forest Management Plan City Council 2007 200 to 300 TBD TBD
CEQA Implementation Guidelines City Council 2006 120 to 160 TBD TBD NA
Downtown Visioning City Council 2010 120 to 160 TBD TBD
PD Overlay City Council 2006 80 TBD TBD
Annexation Proceeding for Public Facilities (Chorro City Council 2007 TBD TBD
Valley well sites)
North Main Street Parking Plan City Council 2011 Text amendment to be review by Planning Commission and 100 4/18/2012 TBD TBD
PC to make recommendation to City Council 4/18/12 PC
mtg.
Sign Ordinance Update City Council 2010 Workshops Scheduled for September 29 and October 6, 150 to 250 + 2/16/11 11111
2011. Update on the sign workshops and sign survey results| consultant hrs
brought to Coucnil on January 24, 2012
Pedestrian Plan Planning 2008 City of Morro Bay Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan. City 550 Hours TBD
Commission hired consultant to draft the plan. Administrative Draft Plan
was reviewed during a Public Workshop on August 30, 2011.
The 2nd draft plan is currently on the October 21, 2011
PWAB agenda. Project is now being revised. Revised
document submitted 1/10/2012 to Planning Department for
review. Scheduled for February 15, 2012 P.C. meeting.
Subdivision Ordinance Clean up Planning Commissioner Irons is lead. Two meeting held on identifying 100-150 TBD TBD TBD
Commission issues. Irons/Nagy/Wold. Commissioner Napier replaced
2011 Irons.
Updated Zoning Ordinance CC based on 2010 1,800 TBD TBD TBD
CCC letter
Updated General Plan/LCP CC based on 2010 Subcommittee formed. Meetings held are: 11/9/11 to 1,800 TBD TBD TBD
CCC letter develop plan of action ecreation Element, 12/7/11 to review

Access & Recreation Element. Changes were made but not
yet finalized.

1/9/12 to review Harbor Resources Element

Next meeting scheduled for 1/30/12 to discuss Visual
Resources

7118112
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